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E.0. 11652: GDS
TAGS: MGPS, CASC, LA
SUBJECT: CONVERSATION WITH PHOUN SIPRASEUTH RE POWS AND MIAS

1. SINCE PHOUN SIPRASEUTH, SECOND RANKING LPF DELEGATE NOW IN
CHARGE OF LPF REPRESENTATION, 1S LEAVING FOR SAM NEUA SEPTEMBER
27, DCM CALLED ON HIM LATE AFTERNOON SEPTEMBER 26 TO RETTERATE
USG VIEWPOINT ON POW/MIA I1SSUE. DCM EMPHASIZED AGAIN IMPORTANCE
USG ATTACHES TO EARLY CLARIFICATION OF FATE OF AMERICAN POWS AND
MIAS IN LAOS AND ASKED HIM TO CONVEY THIS MESSAGE TO LPF CENTRAL
COMMITTEE IN SAM NEUA. PHOUMT VONGVICHTT, THE SENTOR LPF
NEGOTIATOR, RETURNED TO SAM NEUA ON SEPTEMBER 20.

2. AFTER EXPRESSING OUR SATISFACTION WITH THE CONCLUSION OF
RLG-LPF NEGOTIATIONS ON SEPTEMBER 14, DCM CALLED PHOUN'S
ATTENTION TO ARTICLE 18 OF THE PROTOCOL DEALING WITH THE RETURN
OF SOLDIERS AND CIVILIAN PERSONNEL CAPTURED AND IMPRISONED
DURING THE WAR AND WITH THE SEARCH FOR PERSONS MISSING DURING
THE CONFLICT. DCM POINTED GUT THAT PHOUMI VONGVICHIT HAD ASSURED
US IN PREVIOUS MEETINGS THAT ONCE PROTOCOL NEGOTIATIONS WERE
CONFIDENTIAL
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COMPLETED, LPF WOULD SCRUPULOUSLY CARRY OUT PROVISIONS. DCM
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POINTED OUT THAT ACCORDING TO ARTICLE 18(C) OF THE PROTOCOL THE
TWO LAO PARTIES WERE BOUND TO PROVIDE INFORMATION WITHIN 15 TO
30 DAYS, COUNTING FROM THE DATE OF SIGNING OF THE PROTOCOL, ON
THOSE CAPTURED AND IMPRISONED AS WELL AS A LIST OF NAMES OF THOSE
WHO DIED IN CAPTTVITY. SINCE POWS HROLICKA AND DEBRUTN HAD BEEN
SEEN AS POWS BUT WERE NOT TURNED OVER TO US AUTHORITTES IN HANOI
LAST MARCH WHEN Y AMERICANS CAPTURED IN LAOS WERE RELEASED, WE
WOULD NOW EXPECT CLARIFICATION OF THEIR FATE IN LINE WITH
PARAGRAPH 18(C) OF PROTOCOL. DCM SAID THAT BY 14 OCTOBER (1.E. 30
DAYS AFTER PROTOCOL SIGNATURE) WE WOULD HOPE TO HAVE WORD ON
AMERICAN POWS STTLL HELD BY LPF AND THOSE WHO DIED IN CAPTIVITY.

3. DCM THEN EXPLAINED OUR KEEN DISAPPOIN™ENT WITH NORTH
VIETNAMESE FAILURE TO COOPERATE WITH US AUTHORITIES ON MIAS AND
THAT WE SINCERELY HOPED LPF WOULD ADOPT A MORE POSITIVE APPROACH
TOWARDS THIS PROBLEM. DCM SUGGESTED THAT ATTITUDE LPF ADOPT ON
POW/MIA PROBLEM COULD DEEPLY INFLUENCE FUTURE USG-LPF RELATIONS
AND WOULD ALSO HAVE IMPACT ON US CONGRESS WHOSE MEMBERS ARE
SUBJECTED TO GREAT PRESSURES BY FAMILIES OF MIAS AND WHO ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR VOTING FUNDS FOR LAOS.

4. TO FACTLITATE LFF TASK, DCM PONTED OUT THAT ACCORDING TO
ARTICLE 13(E) THE JOINT COMMISSION TO TMPLEMENT THE AGREEMENT
(IC1A), MAY REQUEST ASSISTANCE FROM THE ICC ON GATHERING OF
INFORMATION ON MIAS F BOTH SIDES AGREE. DCM SAID THAT USG WOULD
BE HAPPY TO HELP BOTH JCIA AND ICC IN SEARCH FOR MIAS.

S. PHOUN REPLIED THAT LPF IS DETERMINED TO IMPLEMENT ALL

PROVISIONS OF THE PROTOCOL, INCLUDING THOSE SECTIONS DEALING

WITH POWS AND MIAS. HE SAID THAT EXCEPT FOR EMMET KAY, LPF HELD NO
OTHER AMERICAN POWS. ON MIAS, LPF CENTRAL COMMITTEE HAS BEEN
GATHERING INFORMATION BUT PHOUN WARNED THAT OF THE MORE THAN 320
NAMES WE HAD PROVIDED TO LPF ON AMERICAN MIAS TN LAOS, LPF WOULD
PROBABLY ONLY COME UP WITH INFORMATION ON "A FEEBLE PERCENTAGE".
HE AGREED TO CONVEY TO CENTRAL COMMITTEE OUR PRESSING CONCERN ON
THIS SUBJECT AS WELL AS OUR WILLINGNESS TO HELP JCIA AND ICCIN

THEIR WORK ON MIAS.

6. COMMENT: WE EXPECT JCIA TO BE ACTIVATED WITHIN NEXT 10 DAYS.
IT 1S RECALLED THAT PROTOCOL HAS DESIGNATED JCIA AS BODY WHICH IS
CONFIDENTIAL
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TO RECEIVE INFORMATION FROM BOTH SIDES ON POWS AND MIAS. IF ICIA
IS ACTIVATED WITHIN EXPECTED TIME FRAME AND PROVISIONS OF PROTO-
COL ARE RESPECTED, WE SHOULD RECEIVE FIRST INFORMATION ON POWS

AND THOSE WHO DIED IN CAPTIVITY BY OCTORER 14,
WHITEHGUSE
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April 14, 2011

David Rybicki, AUSA
555 4" St., NW
Washington, DC 20530 Ref: Hall, et al vs CIA 00814 HHK

Dr. Mr. Rybicki:

Attached are three PNOK privacy waivers not previously submitted because the
case was already in litigation. They are now given/provided, even though the cases are
part of the POW/MIA “Vietnam War PNOK “YES” Casualty List Names of Family
Members” who authorized the release of all information to the public on their unreturned
family member; Because the CIA unreasonably pretends they cannot identify a POW or
MIA because there could be someone else with the same name that was also a
POW/MIA. I hope the above information is helpful to the CIA in their pursuit of
POW/MIA documents requested.

Hugh M. Fanning, USMC went missing 31 Oct, 1967
Loss Location: N. Vietnam
Service # 090858 SS: 466-68-4903
Aircraft: A6 Intruder DOB: July 12, 1941
Capt. Peter Richard Matthes, AF went missing 24 Nov 1969
Home of Record: Toledo, OH Date of birth: 03/14/1943
Service: U S Air Force Grade at loss: 02
Rank: Captain Note: Promoted while in MIA status
ID No: 272384192 MOS: 1053B: Pilot
Unit: 41ST TAC ALFT SQDN, 374TH TAC ALFT WING, 7TH AF
Incident Date: 11/24/1969 Loss Location: Laos
Capt. Charles Joseph Scharf, AF Went missing 01 Oct 1965
Home of record: San Diego, CA
Loss Location: N. Vietnam Aircraft: F4C
Service # 47305A SS # 561-44-5885

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Roger Hall

8560 2™ Ave., #621

Silver Spring, MD 20910

EXHIBIT

| Y
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u:xs ALL THE wmuws ARE e,.s\m.o THE BUILDING |s so OCATED nm’ wmu: cmssmc 'n-te
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: COUN‘PRY: I 2 or & T e A :
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i M’ :sss & 0 Thd e
j SUBJECI:

% -4
-~ et

. \ .clv-

xuoumm paovmcr-:, 1% n.w 1965 Toah, Tyoeac eyl '.', '
e : . it L

. S0URCH
1. XN MAY . 1965 - - -

X T __'ruz'uomr oF GENERAL SINGKAPO. AMERICAN

PILUTS IN. FLIGHT SUITS. UIIH :Rq_LhSIGHIA OF RANH REHOUED WERE
-B”ING HnLD UhDER AQMED GUARD IR"THE E GENERAL'S HOUSE, THEY WERE
hOT HAHDCUFFED OR LOCKED pii e GAVE THE TWO AMERICANS

o,

aOAP TOVELS, TOOTHBUSHcS, AND TOUTWPASP“. THE PILGTS UER; . o
QUIET AND LOOHED HORRIED. OKE UAS TALL AhD BA!DING. ThE GTHER,

. SN SR

VO WAS ALSO TALL, TiAD A WEAUY BUILD AND A ROUND FACE
: APPROV%D Eﬁ 25

Date




o 3’1‘?0814-RC!{}®F¢W1’¢ 260:97 Filed f)/ﬁ/ﬂ& Feage ﬁlte )

i AT
PAGE @1 VIENTI 25542 @206282

fe
ACTION SS 3@

INFO /029 W

FrYEBRTSTuE e W " asewsoe

Y
2205227 APR 68
*M—AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE =
Y0 SECSTATE WASHDC PRIORITY 7843 S
fNFD AMEMBASSY SAI?ON PRIORITY 2871 DECLASSIFIED s
EO]B% Sec. 3.4

NU

BYA‘Tj; NARA, DmthéL—J?‘

.......

Gl VIEN"IANE 55#2

EXDIS

te OURING COURSE POLISH R ION LAST EVENING, ! HAD BRIEF

DISCUEBSION WITH NORTH VIETNAMESE CHARGEs PRIOR TO OUR FNe
COUNTERs HWE HAD: SRENT ABOUT ONE HALF MOUR [N SERIOUS CONe
ERSATION WITM SO IET AHBASSADDR-

£ - Tor

2% CHAN STARTEn' ‘
PRESS REPORTS AIENEs
HE JOKINGLY sUGGE S
~HARGES: | SUGGESWM
MOFE AMUSINGa '

. ONVERSA'ION BY REFERatﬂﬁ TO SAIGON

B HAT. MHE AND [ WERE' IN REGULAR CONTACT.
E ISSUE JOINT COMMUNIQUE DENYING THESE:

THAT A JOINT PRESS CONFERZINCE wOULD BE

PAGE 5542 S—EimGamilen

3¢ I TH IFTED 7O SUBJECT OF PRESIDENTS SPEECH, BUT
REFORE CHAN COULD REPLY, WE WERE JCQINED BY JAPANESE AMBASSADOR
AND. THEN BY SOVIET MILITARY ATTACHE - CHAN CONFINED HIS

ANSWER TO SAYING THAT HE' HAD WEARD ONLY TKE' BC SUMMARY AND
HAD NOT SEEN THE FULL TEXT. I OFFERED TO SEND HIM TEXT IN
ENGLISHs FOR WHICH HE THANKED MEo. ([ SENT 1T ARCUND TO HIM
THIS MORNING)

ne AT THIS POINT, WE WERE JOINED BY TWO BRITISH PRESS TYPES,
iND FORUM OBVIOUSLY HAD BECOME TDO PURLIC FOR FURTHER DISe
eUSSIONe - CHAN CONSEGQUENTLY SHIFTED TO A BANTERING LINEs
THANKING US FOR DEZLIVERING AN F<iil TO THEM §0 THAT YHEY cDULD
sTUDY" ITS ELECTRONIC SYSTen- HE ASKED =JVIEI eTTACH!; HE$HE§

't "
~ - 4 1 ]
1.

R 3 T o
NOT TO BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXECUTI i
st e S S = 7 EXHIBIT

0 P 88
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Depariment of Siate TEI.EG

ﬁm. E-_:

PAGE D2 VIENT] 95542 0206231

SOVIETS HAD YET RECEIVED A FULL BRIEFING DN

SINCE CONVERSATIGM WAS OBVIOUSLY BRIUND TO DET
BROKE OFF N SEARCH OF VODKA»

SYSTEM.
EORATE; 1

59 COMMENY: IT SEEMS PROBABLE 7
CREET CONYERSATIONS WITl CHAN wIL

Y PROSPECTS FOR Dis-
R1QUSLY HAND !CAPPES

PAGE 3 RUMUFS 5542 St Tt 1
FOR SOMz TIME BECAVSE OF v
wHICH HAS FDCUSSED ATTENT,
VIENTTANE. ANY PUBLIC
HELPFUL SPECTATORS.

UNATE fRESS SENSATIDAAL J.SM
WU, S o=NVYN CONTALTS HWERE N
IS ALMDST SURE To DRAM Un-

GP=2 SULLIVAN

SPEIOEEN o~ /|
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- - FOV~24,535 =

. 7 OEC T8 b '
of"ue

' : % Lo Qméﬂgua. {J—u

COUNTRY. s LAOS
pos 3 4 MAY 1983 ’_ : .

SUBJECT ; SIGHTINGS OF TWO H.S. PILOTS CAPTURED BY PATHET LAO
FORCES IN SAh NEUA PROVINCE

ACQ H LAOS, VIENTIANE (26 MNOVEMBER 1971) FIELD NO. FOV‘24.§35 -

SO0URCE t A RELIABLE SOURCE FROM ‘THE DEBRIEFING OF PATHEI rAG - o

(PL) RALLIER (NANG) PHOM PHONMACHANH. FROM 1961 TO -
' - ~  JANUARY 1970 PHOM WORKED AS A NURSE IN THE POLITICAL

B OFFICE OF THE SUPREME COMMAND HEADQUARTERS (HAS)
CAVE. SHE OBSERVED THE U.S. PILOT WHEN HE WAS BROUGHT
TO THE CAVE. PHOM RALLIED TO A ROYAL LADO GOVERNMENT .
INFANTRY BATTALION ON 5 OCTOBER 1971. (SEE PARAGRAPH
6 FOR ADDITIONAL BIOGRAPHIC DETAILS.) SHE WAS VERY
'COOPERATIVE THROUGHOUT HER DEBRIEFINGs SHE IS .
INTELLYGENT AND HAS GOOD RECALL OF DATES AMND EVENTS.
SHE WAS NOT A MEMBER OF THE LAO PEOPLE’S PARTYs HER
REPORTING RELIABILITY HAS nor BEEN zstaBLxsuzo. : :

SUMMARY. QN QR ABOUT 4 MaY 1985 A Uo.Se PILOT“WAS CAPTURED
38Y PATHET LAO “(PL) TROOPS NEAR TME PL SUPREME COMNAND HEAD~
GUARTERS CAVE. HE WAS INTERROGATED AND THEN DETAIBED AT
UNKNOEN L0CA N[SAN NEUA PROVINCE.] ANOTHER U.S. PILOT
¥AS LATER GAPTURED IN THE VIGINITY OF HUOKG POUA AND BROUGHT
‘TO THE SAME DETENTION AREA. END SUMHKARY.

a

1. ON Of ABOUT 4 MAY 1965 A U.S. PILOT WAS CAPTURED BY - - =
PATHET LAG (PL) TROOPS ON THE THIRD DAY OF A BOMBING ATTACK- . s
IN A¥ AREA APPROXINATELY OMNE KILOMETEZR NORTH OF THE PL SUPREME
COMMAND HEADGUARTERS (HQ@S)_CAVE., WHILE APPROXIMATELY TEN °
UeS. JET SIRCRAFT CIRCLED OVER THE AREA WHERE THE PILOT MH&D... . ... ..
LANDED AFTER PARACHUTING FEKO# HIS BURNINa AIRCRAFT,. A 11.So .
usélcopr=¥ ATTEGF ;sutgo RESCUE ux -°L SOLDIEns,,ﬂouExEB, . =
bn '.cl XY HE gL;.G yguf f A 2 ) R YR .

YAS OVER _68 TNC‘-:~: ""‘l" g N. S
HE HAD : s LLGRI COLORED HHRiRa .
BROUGHT 10 Iuh PL SUPREMI COMHAND HGS CAVE AND THEW TAhF\ TG
AN UNXHOWN LCCATION FOR INTEKRROGATIOMNs THE INTERROGATION WAS

P PAGE CNE
Q
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‘-;‘:A 73:“’;"‘ ". :. R U . . E ’ '_:“:‘:‘:.
«i-: ) - e
FOV-24,535 . PAGE TV
CONDUCTED BY A LAO WHO USED AS AN INTERPRETER A FOREIGN STUDENT ——
UHO SPOXE ENGLISH AND WHO WAS SORROWED FROM THE NLNS CENTERJE 9
0 2 TIF INTERKOGATION THE PILOT WAS OETATNED AT AN UNKNOYN

i y——————

LOCATION IN SAY NEUA PROVINCE. - - .
o =—"=x — o ) :
3. C(FIELD COMMENT: RALLIER B O U N S O ff PHOMEALAKy . -

A FORMER ADMINISTRATIVE OFFIGER OF THE NEO LAG HAC SAT (NLHS3 .. S

IDENTTFIED. THE LOCATION OF TH| S —
HESSISEERSRrRON AERTAL_PHOTOGRAPHS, V956

“SEVTEMBER 1971 HAS REVEALED

PROTOG SEPTEMBER , ¥
E IS GAVE MAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY S

QLA E RN i "a’?‘:ml‘} g H

A BAMEgHOEAPEDR B
IDENTIFIED AS THE HEADQUARTERS.)

{5, COLONEL C H A N H = K O R, AT THAT TINE DEPUTY s R
CHIEF OF THE POLITICAL OFFICE OF THE SUPRENE COMMAND HQS AND. . CL e

CHIEF OF THAT OFFICE'S PERSONMNEL SEGTION, SAID IN A CASUAL

CONVERSATION THAT VHEN THE PILOT UAS ASKED ABOUT TACTICAL . - ;-w-.. P
FILITARY INFORMATION, HE SAID HE KNEW NOTHING, HE TOLD THE o E
INTERROGATOR TO ASK THE U.Se GOVERNMENT FOR THE ANSYERS TO :

THOSE QUESTIONS. WHEN ASKED.UHAT HE WAS THINKING ABOUT WITH
REGARD TO KIS CAPTURE, THE PILOT SAID. THAT HE, THOUGHT HOSTLY
ABOLT HIS VIFE AND. SON: HE GAVE HIS{4GE ASASGYAND SAID THAT-

HIS SON WAS _I5 YEARS OLD. (FIELD .COMMENT: CHANH-KOR. IS
F —_"ABLE“;!LTM

PROBABLY IDENTIFI TH MAJOR (CHANY XOR WHO: WAS. IDENTIFLIED,
BY'A RALLIER 1IN SEPTEMBER 1968 AS THE THIRD DEPUTY IN CHARGE

OF PERSONNEL OF THE POLITICAL DIVISION AT SAH KEUA.)

4. TWO OR THREE NONTHS LATER ANOTHER UsS. PILOT UAS ' i
CAPTURED IN THE VICINITY OF MUONG POUA. (FIELD COMNENI: A7 VA 2t
HUGHG POUA IS LOCATED AT VH 2264.) ~COLONEL CHANN-KOR SAID LA

THAT THIS PILOT HAD BEEN SROUGHT TO THE SAME DENTENTION AREA .

AS THE FIRST PILOT. (FIELD COMMENT: ' PHOM WAS SHOWN PHOTO~ i
GRAPHS  OF APPROXIMATELY 3¢ AMEKICA Ti¥ THE OFFLCIAL POY -~

~ PHOTQGRAPH BOOK, INCLUDING CAPTEIAND s

HREDL I CKSA WHO CRASHED IN & :

“THE VICINILY OF VH 206853 ;
HO. CRASHED "IN AN RF11C ATfUG 39163

'COULD IDENTIFY NO PHOTOGRAPA AS THE PILOT ; R
UHEN ASKED IF ANY OF THE FOUR PHOTOGRAPHS ON. THE PAGE WITH R
HRDLICKA®S PHOTOGRAPH LOOKED SIMILAR T THE PILOT SHE SAY, e e
SHE GAVE A NEGATIVE REPLY. UHEH ASKED IF ANY PHOTOGRAPHS ON L

THE PAGE WITH SHELTON’S PHOTOGRAPH RESEKBLED. THE PILOT, SHE
POINTED TO SHELTON BUT SAID THAT THE MAMN SHE SAY HAD A VERY ‘

‘FLAT NOSE BRIDGE AMD THAT WAILE SHELTON’S HAIR AND FACE SHAPE v e v imee .
WERE SIMILAR, HE WAS NOT THE PILOT SHE REHEMSERED.) — o

5. ABOUT ONE MONTH AFTER THE SECOND PILOT yasS CAPTURED, '

PL CAFTAIN KU = T H O N G, WHO UAS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE o : -
INPRISONED PILOTS, CAME TO THE SUPRENE COHMAMD HQS CAVE

AND YAS OVERHEARD 7O TELL.S A 4 A N, WHO' AT THAT TIME ¥aAS A .
1ST DEFUTY SUFREGE COMMANDER OF PL FORCES AND CHIEF OF THE ‘
SUPREGE COWNAND POLITICAL OFFICER, THAT THE PILOTS WERE HAVING .
DIFFICULTY ADJUSTING IO A DIET OF LAO FGOD. Saual TOLD :

Hi-T HOHG TO TRY DiFFERENT FCODS IN GRDER TO FIND OUY YHAT
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o

vy

YITH THONGKHANK YHO IS R
XIENG KHOUANG PROVINCE

PROVINCE IN LATE
¥AS CHIEF OF THE

L
HQS OF TH

_4FFAIRS OF THE XIENG

6. (FIELD. COMMENTS
BAN NONGKE (XC 1612), SARAV ,
TLEMENTARY SCHOOL IN BAN NONGKE FRON
LEFT THE SCHOOL TO JOIN

SENT TO A SC

SHE STUDIED

HOOL

SHE REMAINED UNA
SHE WAS TRANSFER
LAGS.

SHE ACCOWPANIED T
WHEN IT WITHDREUW.

NUN,
Sa NEUA IN 1961
OFFICE OF THE PL

RY 1978

NEDICAL
tAY 1970 SHE A

ND

OF GENERAL PHOMfiA DOUANGMALA,.

‘REGION. FRONJU
AS A KEDIC WITH

X A S E N, DEPUTY

AFTER CHANSAPHL

, L
(XA 2252),; SHE

PHONMA. HAD BEEN
MEDIC. SHE THEN
THERE IN NOVEMSE
KHANCHAN

INTENDED TO KILL

PREVIOUS ASSOCIATION VW

HUSBAMD, X M'A
THEY RESTED' AT §

TO A ROYAL LAO GOVERM

(xB ©#589), SEDONE PRO\ ‘
{E NVA AND BECAUSE S A\
FOOD AND THE RIGORS OF

OF HER FEAR OF THE

TINUING SHORTAGE

7. FIELD DIS

PACFLT HaCV TIH

SUCCEEDED GENERAL P H O #
SAMAN VIRAKHET FORHN
E LAO PEOPLE

E £ MURSING AND
SHE ATTENDED THIS SCHOOL |
SSIGNED
TRANSFERRED 10 A
IN JANUARY
THE FL 2iD BATTAL

LIVED AND MORKED I

52 TRAVELED TO THE .
TO REPORT 1O PHONNA,
TIME AS CHANSAPKI

Document 260-3 Filed 10/22/16 Page 19 of 93

<

—

S

FOV~24,335 " PAGE THREE ~
‘ . N

EPORTED TO HAVE BEElN POLICE' CHIEF IN
AND WHO wAS TRANSFERRED TO HOUA PHAN _
1968, It LATE 1971 THONGKHAN REPORTEDLY .
SECURITY OFFICE IN THE NAKAY AREA (VH 285
:T YHO IS CONFIRMWED AS SUPREME™ ‘
UTH LAOS REGION (SLR) H@S AND. #HO
PHOMNMNA DOUANGMALA IN PROBABLY, MAY
MERLY WAS DEPUTY COMMANDER OF THE
*S LIBERATION ARMY AND CHIEF OF POJLITICAL
OUANG REGIOMAL HeseY .

PHOM ¥AS BORN IN M

Rip { ARCH 1939 IN
SARAVANE PROVINCE.

) SHE ATTENDED
1951 TO 1953 WHEN SHE ,
THE PL. IN SEFTEMBER 1933 SHE WAS
NH HOA CITY, NORTH VIETNAH (NVIN) , WHERE
THE LAQ AND VIETNAMESE LANGUAGES. - T
"ROM - JANUARY 1954 UNIIL JUNE. 1955, .
AT THANH HOA UNTIL DECEMBER 1933 WHEN
TG & PL HOSPITAL IN SAM NEUA PROVINCE, -«
1958 SHE WAS -KEASSIGNED AS A NURSE WITH
10N IN XIENG KHOUANG PROVINCE. IN MAY 1959 .
HE PL 2ND- BATTALION IO NGHE &N PROVINCE s
REW. FROM XIENG' KHOUANG. SHE RETURNED TO
AND WAS ASSIGNED. AS & NURSE AT THE POLITICAL
SUPREHE COMMAND HEADQUARTERS CHQS)e SHE
N THE PL SUPREME CORNMAND %%stcﬁgguvm L.
: & ~ 10 SOUTH:. LADS:

S
HQ
ED- 10--THE STARF

AT THA

HER MEDICS WER {#ED- T0-- ,
COMHANDER souTH L80S
NE UNTIL THE END OF SEPTEMBER 1978 SHE TRAV
cHANSAPHILOWY (ALSO KNOWN £S
COMMANDER OF THE SOUTH LAOS REGION. .
¥AS KILLED BY A BOOBYTRAP NEAR AN SOT v
) PL PROVINCE H@S IN SITHANDONE
WHO HAD LEFT THE SLR HQS AT THE SMNE
£OMe UPON ARRIVING THERE SHE LEARNED THAT
KILLED BY A NORTH. VIETNAMESE ARMY (NVAY
RETURNED TO SARAVANE PROVINCEs ARRIVING
R 1978, - IN JUNE 1971 SHE VAS WARMED BY
H, STAFF NEN

THREE OT :
ELED

ol

STAFF NENMBER OF TME SLR H@S, THAT THE NVA
HER AND OTHERS, APPARENTLY BECAUSE OF THEIR
ITH PHONMA. SN JULY 1971 SHE AND HER
4 P H A, A PL SOLDIER, DESERTED FRON THE PL

HAHLETS AND ON
- T NFANT IT

EVERAL

P R

! "

D SHE RALL
SHE WAS TIRED
LIFE

' YTIH THE

$El: " STATE ARMY AIR CINCPAC ARPAC PACAF
AF 7/13TH AF TFA/HKP (ALSO SENT BANGKOK

SAIGON PHNOM PZNH PARIS).

2. DanNT TUHETT

600278
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T orHactoL

L4

FOV=-24,5%5 — "
EC 71

| OP’C&D[L@

COUNIR Y £ LAQGS

Dot T 4 MAY 1965

~

SUBJECT ¢ SIGHTINGS OF TWO U.S. PILOTS CAPTURED BY PATHET LAO
FORCES IN SAM NEUA PROVINCE '

ACQ t LAOS, VIENTIANE (26 NOVEMBER 1971) FLELD NO. F0V524,535 i

SOURCE ! A RELIABLE SOURCE FROM THE DEBRIEFING OF PATHET LAG
(PL) RALLIER (NANG) PHOM PHOMMACHANH. FROM 1961 T0
JANUARY 1972 PHOM WwORKED AS A NURSE IN THE POLITICAL
OFFICE OF THE SUPREME COMMAND HEADGUARTERS (HQS)

CAVE. SHE OBSERVED THE U.S. PILQY YHEN HE WaS BROUGHT
TO THE CAVE, PHOM RALLIED TO A ROYAL LAO GOVERNMENT
INFANTKY BATTALION ON 5 OCTOSER 1971. (SEE PARAGRAPH
6 FOR ADDITIQONAL SIOGRAPMIC DETAILS.) SHE UAS VERY
COOPERATIVE THROUGHOUT HER DE3SRIEFLING. SHE IS .
IMTELLIGENT AND HAS GOOD RECALL OF DATES AND EVENTS.
SHE WAS NOT A WENBXK OF THE LAO PEOPLE®S PARTY. MNER
REPORTING RELIABILITY MAS HOT SEEN ESTABLISHED.

SumdAfY. QN _OR ARQUT & paY 198% A UeSe PILOT WAS CAPTURED |
3Y PATHET LAQ "(PL) TROOPS NEAR THE PL SUPREME COHMAND HEAD=
GUARTERS CAVE. HE UAS INTERROQGATED AND THEN DETAINED AT
UNKNOYN LOCATIONS IN[SAX NEyA ¢ 1, ANOTHER U.S. PILOT
VAS LATER CAPTURED IN THE VICINITY OF MUONG POUA AMD BROUGHT
10 THE SAME DETENTIOH ARER. END SUMNARY.

l. ON OX ABUUT 4 NAY (965 A U.S. PILOT WAS CAFTURED ay -
PATHET LAO (PL) TnQGPS ON THE THIRD DAY OF A BOMBING ATTACK T
IN A% AREA APPROXIMATELY CME KILUMETER NORTH OF THE Pl. SUPRENE
CoMmnu) MEADGUASTERS (HR5) _CAVE, WHILE APPROAIMAILLY TEN
UeSe JET ALHGCRAST CINCLAD OVEix THE AKEA WHERE TME PILOT HaD
LANDED AFTER PARACHUTING FiiOB MIS DURNING AIRCRAFT, A U.S.
HELICOPTER ATTECPISD TU RESCYE Hid. 2L SOLOIERS, HOYEVER,
et o Tl 55007 SEONE IRE MOLISIBIZE AGivivEi | THRE PILOY EXHIBIT
WAS GURit 6B INCHES TALL , JEDIUM AUILD, AMD CLEAHM SHAVEM,

HE HAD a TOSR Fats AN) SHIEL,. LIGHT COLORED Ninids  RE UAS 3 q O
BROUSHT 10 THE PL SUPRENE CORHAND MGS CAVE AMD THEN TAKEN 10 8
AN LRXIO¥H LCCATION FOR INTEHROGATIOM, THE INTEAROGATION WAS

5

el PAGE Chi
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FOV=24,535 . PAGE TUO

CONDUCTED BY A LAO WHO USED AS AN INTERPRETER A FOREIGHN STUDENT -
YO SPOXE ENGLISH AND WHO WAS oORROWED FHOM THE HLHS CENTERM, ®
AFTER THe INTERKGGATION THE PILOT WAS DETASMED AT A UNKMOWN oo
LOCATION I SAM HEUA PROVIMCE. — :
c- ‘L— .-‘-—d_‘—“—_‘

prm————

5, (FIELD COMMENTS RALLIER B O U N S O H PHOMMALAK, .
A FORMER ADMINISTRATIVE OFFIGER OF THE NEQ LAO MAK SAT (NLHS) B
CENTER IM SAM. NSUA PROVINCE. IDENTIFIED THE LOCATION OF THE -
PRE I NTIwGAY DORTEV R ESEB S5 FFROM. AERLAL PHOTOGRAPHS, | Vir{9F 569
ANALYSLS OF PHOTOGRAPHY DA] 18 SEPTEM3ER 1971 HAS REVEALED : .

A BANERICEFREDNR HIS CAVE MAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY
IDSITIFIED AS THE HEAUDQUARTERS.) ' )

. 3, COLONEL C H A N H = K O R, AT THAT TIME DEPUTY

CHIEF OF THE POLITICAL OFFLCE OF THE SUPREME COMNAND HQS AND
CHIEF OF THAT OFFICE'S PERSOMNEL SECTION, SAID IN A CASUAL
CONVERSATION THAT WHEN THE PILOT WAS ASKED ABOUT TACTICAL . . - .-
MILITARY INFORMATION, HE SAID HE KNEW NOTHING. HE TOLD THE *
INTERROGATOR TO ASK THE U.S. GOVERNNMENT FOR THE ANSYERS TO

T HOSE QUESTIONS. WHEN ASKED WHAT HE WAS THINKING-ABOUT WITH
REGARD TO }IS CAPTURE, THE PILOT SAIHOUGH‘I HOSTLY
ADOUT H15 VIFE AND. SON. KE GAVE HIS[AGE ASIZElAND SALD THAT..

WIS SON WAS 15 YEARS OlD. (FIELD COMMENT: CRANH-KOR. IS

PROBABLY LDENTIFIABLE wITN MAJOR (CHAN) XOR WHO- WAS. 1DENTIFLED

8Y A RALLIER IN SEPTENBER 1968 AS THE THIRD DEPUTY IN CHARGE

OF PERSONNEL OF TUE POLITICAL DIVISION AT SAM NEUA.)

4, TUO OR THRFE MONTHS LATZR ANOTHER U.S. PILOT UAS .
CAPTURED IN THE VICINITY OF MUONG POUA., (FIELD COMMEMTS A~ ‘/}f G~
MUONG POUA 1S LOCATED AT VN 2264,) COLONEL CHANH~KOR SAID
THAT THIS PILOT )AD DEEN SROUGHT TO THE SAME DENTENTION AREA
4S THE FIRST PILUT. (FIELD COMMENT: PHOM WAS SHOVN PLOTO-

GIAPNS OF APPROXIMATELY 3@ ANEKICANS it THE OFFICIAL POV

PHOTOGRAPH BOOK, INCLUDING CAPTIAN O QuUIS .

HRDOL ICXA WHQ CRASHED N 19 IN
THE VICINATY OF YN 260239 AM PTT CHARL !
WHO CRASHED IN AN RF161C AtfuG 291632{0N 29 MAY 1965. SHE
COULD IDENTIFY NO PHOTOGRAPA AS THE PILOT SHS SAW LN (965
YHEN AGKED EF ANY OF THE FOUR PHOTOGRAPHS ON THE PAGE WITH
HADLICY¥A'S PHOTOGRAPH LOOKED SINILAR TO THE PILOT SHE SAd, -
SHE GAVE A NEGATIVE REPLY, WHEN ASKED I¥ ANY PHOTOGRAPHS ON
THE PAGE WITH SHELTON'S PHOTOGRAPH RESEMBLED THE PILOT, SHE
POINTED TO SHELTON BUT SAID THAT THE MAMN SHE 5AW HAD A VERY
FLAT 805% BRIDGE AMND THAT WHILE SUELTON'S HAIR AND FACE SHAPE -
WweRE SINILAR, HE WAS WOT THE PILOT SHE RERENSEZREDS)

1

5. ABOUT ONE MONTH AFTER THE SECOND PILOT ¥aS CAPTURED,
PL CAMTAIN KU = T H 0 N G, WHO YAL RESPONSIBLE FOR THE- N
IMPRISONED PILOTS, CAME TO THE SUPIEME COMMAND NHQS CAVE
AND YAS CVERNEARD TO TELL S AN A N, WHO AT THAT TIME WAS
1§ DEPUTY SUFREGE COWMANDER OF vl FORCES AND CHLEF OF THE
SUPREHE COWMAMD PFOLITICAL OFFICE:H, THAT THE PILOTS WERE HAVING
DIFFICETY ADJUSTING [0 A DINT COF 100 FGa0.  SAMAN TOLD

Vet v VOO THRY NYTSEEREGT e tE GEoe o YEED OUT MR

faVaVWal
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MORI DocID: 113609

o e M e

7 March 1973

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

¢ ‘
SUBJECT: Status Report on Piswrescasearcun

1. At the request of —. DIA,a research was con-

ducted to ascertain whether or not any.rescue attempts was made

on the prison camp located at BAN NAKAY NEUA, Lmos Ivicinity

VH195565) to free # Further,  one of the recent g

e was information that (EENEERE bad
2. All aveilable inform J.ondlndica es a

died in a cave because the gu
1ast identified during the period April-June 1965 :
camp mentioned in paragrapb 1. A later report im ember 2

can pilot had died because he

returnees reported that ther

was

reports that an unidentified Ameri

L8
was unable to eats while interned in this prison camp.

N 3. An intelligence ‘collection effort was conducted in

September 1966 into this particular area but no actual attempts

were conducted to rescue any detainees in this camp. No further

information on (EESSNEF bas been reported since June 1965.
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. cQUNTRY LAOS/NORTH VIETNAH
i, por 25 JWNE 1968
! '6UBJECT  TRANSFER OF_T
JUad g i We . NORTH VIETNAN | . . o
L n e o , 9 . 8 g
ot e _ . A I
L ia Laos, VIENTIME CETEEEEEET® 19
el e 3.4(b)(1
7 '=-) . sOURCE ‘ ©)(1)
i
iy
{, OW 10 JUNE 1968!Tu0 OF FOUR AMERICAN PILCTS HELD PRISOUER
IN THa4 SUA CAVE AT VH! 195564, SOUTH OF BaN RAKAY HEUA /VH 1965/,
IN HOUA PHAN PROVINCE, LAOS, VERE SEXT TO HANOL. NOR7H YIETNA4, PRIOR.
b S, DESCRID s
- 70 BEING SENT TO HANOL, ONE OF THE AMERICAN PTLOTS, DESCRIDED, Al
¢ OLDZR @AW, KILLED THREE NORTH VIETHARESE ARNY /HYAZ " ROLDIERS
R o e
. VMEN THEY ATTEHPTED TO INTERROGATE MIU. THE ELDER PILOT REFUSED
< AT &0
1 ‘
! .\ 10 ANSWER THE HVA OFFICERS' QUESTIONS AND INJTRUPTED THE OTHER PILOTS
t 1.5(c)
Ciciion: 2o i A, YRR
Y -
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10 August 1992

Possible POW/MIA-Associated Markings in Southeast Asia

Tntroduction

This 1n£ormatlon was prepared by the Central Intelligence
Agency for the Senate Select Committee on POW/MIA Affairs. It is
a summary of CIA analysis performed in 1976, 1980, 1981 and 1992
of areas in Vietnam and Laos where markings on bulldxngs and
terrain were evaluated as evidence of possible links to US

POW/MIAs in Southeast Asia.

July 1976 analysis of pong Mang Prigon Camp, Horth Vietnam

The prison is located at 21—04—00N/107—07—i52. approximately ~
26 kilometers west-northwest of the port of Cam Pha.. It is
located in a secluded area at the base of the foo;ﬁills about 1
kilometer north of Dong Mang and 2 kilometers north of Route 183.

Although we were unable Cto £ind any conclusive evidence that
this prison might contain American POWs, there are several unique
features in this prison that differ from other known Vietnamese
prisons. ‘It is secluded in a relatively remote area and has an
access control point on the road leading to the camp. Walls
within the compound physically and visually segregate the

prisoners. The visual segregation of prisoners indicates it is

Rl 4 -~ v BE ¥ 8 2 1
WD 982014 - /724 “ T am
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March 31, 1973

MEMORANDUM EOR: MR." KISSINGER
FROM:° L RICHARD T. KENNEDY .14
: . : JOHN H. HOLDRIDGE
SUBJECT: . - Richardson Memo on U.S.
. N .. POW/MIA in Laos
. * k“

Secretary R1chardson has sent you a m mo (Tab B) which contains a

scenario of increasingly strong actions to induce a full accounting of )
U.S. ZPOWs/MIAs in Laos.. While we share Rxchardson's concern, we T
believe:that: this scenario ~-- summarized below -- overreacts to the ' ~
s:.tuatlon and ‘could, backfire. It ignores the equally serious ‘question of
mfzitranon,a"but its: emphasis on POWs raises the possibility of a.double
rat:.onale for. any;dzrect measures we might wish to take agaznst the Traal.,

Rlchardson states tha.t the Pathet Lao February 1 list of U. S. POWs is
unacceptable {10 out: of 350 or 2.8%), and implies that unless draimatic
5 tiken; this situation will not improve. His diplomatic/

' g ffE i;vith protests to Hanei (U.S. aid and-mine-

' ,ull Lao accountmg) and an unmedxate warmng

e eaimmym em meemdesere

“He a‘so would advme the LPF" prwately
}e w1thdrawn and he would urge Souvanna not
| tion government until sansfactmn is given
tops ghoxt of recommendmg resumed air

Ou;.' pos:.tmn and da.ssa.nsfactmn should be placed b
5 jwe have the followmg quesuons a'bout

e :‘5"‘
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. .- Should we tiec our post-war relations to Hanoi solely to Lao
POWs/MIAs? We would prefer that the relations be geared to the whole
i'ssue;iof\implementing‘the agreement, of which POWs/MIAs are one part.

g s Resumptmn of tactical reconnaissance and new naval deploy-
I menj;s are 2 viable option which might better be justified on the dual
A gro’unds Sf overall Vietnam and Lao ceasefire violations (infiltration

over the Trail) and POW /3 v1iA aceounting.
'—- ‘Connectir aur POWs /MIAs in Laocs to RLG performance under
: the Lao agreeraen’ .. '*ecessa v and could backfire. Hanoi already has
: agreed in the Viern:y 1-s to resolve the Lao POW /MIA issue separately.
. 7 * Also, a.connection betv -n the release of U.S. POWs in Laos and forma-

tion of the new coalition could place us under considerable pressure to
1"1ean’ on Souvanna for concessions in order to obtain further POW

releases‘ We should stay away from Lao pohtma.l guestions.

o -~ Finally, we question whether tieing U.S. POW releases to Thai
SGU withdrawals might not be seized upon by the North Vietnamese as a
pretext for not withdrawing their own troops.

Of Mr_. ‘Richardson's recommendations; :

¥
CF;

‘nk.""‘-' ¥:

A ’.We racommend renewed strong protests to the DRV and LPF
NOWe o 5 ;

e - If we do Yot have a satisfactory response by April 10, begin
4 a.:.r ‘reconnamleance over Laos and move a carrier task force back to
; _Vietnam e “aters but in the context of the totahty of North Vietnamese

e vmlatxo

wauld not lmk the Thai SGU and pohtm&l discussions to the
ut we would not move the SGU untzl we are satisfied.

' urn at ‘I‘ab A to Secretary Rxchardeon thanks him for his
es your concern, and notes that we are revxewmg his

nonn204
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MEMORANDUM OF CONVERSATION

PARTICIPANTS: Le Duc Tho, Representative of the Government

of the DRV

Nguyen Co Thach, Vice-Minister of Foreign
Affairs

Phan Hien, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Col. Hoang Hoa

Nguyen Dinh Phuong, interpreter

three notetakers

Dr. Henry A, Kissinger, Assistant to the President
for National Security Affairs

Ambassador-Designate
to RVN

Department
of State

NSC Staff
NSC Staff
B notetaker

DATE AND TIME: Wednesday, May 23, 1973
10:30 a, m, - 5:05 p.m.

PLACE: La Fontaine au blanc
St. Nom la Breteche
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REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES
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TOP S SH> D
EXCL S3ale

- o T R 3 = 2 = o . h ity £l oy
T T T N e e T e 8 N T T T S S An A R ey "t sy, 29 Sgia omver v rowyeme

-_— Kissinger: Our understanding is that we can apply Article 8 (b). We can

m&m‘ QZVEQ!

-
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TOP SE‘HMME\ED S

Kissinger: Our understanding is that we can apply Article 8 (b). We can

claim that it applies to all of Indochina, because there is no geograpmc
limit sta‘ed. You will not accept this publicly but you will not contradict
this publicly either. And you will be helpful to us in this respect. i

Le Duc Tho: We will do this say to help you in Laos.

Kissinzer: Yes. Is this a correct understanding of what Ambassador Sulli-
van and Minister Thach have discussed?

Le Duc Tho: But in Laos. Minister Thach has told Ambassador Sullivaa
th.t we will help you to coordinate with our ally in Laos in getting informati:
about the missing in action in Laos. As to those in Cambodia, we will wait
‘until after the solution and we will deal with this question,

Kissinger: 'You don't understand the point I am making.

Le Duc Tho: Have I well understood you, that whe n you make a statement
about this question for the whole of Indochina, we will not state it?

Kissinzer: You will not contradict it.
Le Duc Tho: We will say nothing about it.

Kissinger: But without saying so, you will help us. We have an understanc
on your honor that you will help us.

"Le Duc Tho: We have to cooperate with our Lao friends. As to the statem
you will make for the purpose of public opinion, we will say nothing.
Kissinger: 7Yes, but also for the purpese of reality., 1f you will help us. I

will be helpful if you give us your assistance without making a public state-

ment about it. You have often told me you could do things that are not
written down.

Le Duc Tho: I agree. ButI have to add that we have to cooperate with our
Lao friends because it is their sovereignty. ;

Kissing.er: I understand. Now we would still like a sentence from you\ hic
I don't understand why you can't give us--which says that ""the DRV has
been informed that there are no U.S, prisoners being held in Laos--that all

the prisoners held in Laos have been released.! It would be very importan!
for us. ;

~

Le Du Tho: I have acknowledged to you that all of them have been released.

Kissinger: Then why can't you write it down?

000294
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| TOP SECRET/SE; -35-
% EXCL
|

ased.
Tho: I have acknowledged to you that all of them have been release
- Le Duc Tho:
Le Duc 2:0:

Kissinger:

000295
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L]
be in tie Szn heus arvea, i.e., early 1973, Ewmet Kay might ;
have learsed frum the guards or prison perscunsl 3§ such
i L)
a large group of American PWs was being held or had been .
held nezarby At no his detainment in the Sam
Neua arce did he has or hear of any other U.Sl -
peETseinel bBeifg held 4n the aTes ’ ¢
7. None of the returnezs i Operation Homecoming had
% been forced to perform hard labor, such as road building.
/& 1s looxed on as a report on Americans 7
& | then it is a unique report. On the
ether hand, if it is viewed in terms of exploitation of
’ technical sxills, then it must be considered compatible
. with many other reports cf attempts to exploit PWs. The
i
returnees haa seen two American PWs who cooperated with the :
’ enz2my, There nhzve been unzonfirmed rtenorts of collaborstors.
: The Sorzh Vietnamese deiiberately expioited the skills of J
: the Phs for propaganda. It is not inconceivable that they

migint have tried to exploit PNs skilled in ordnance. Military

i
piisté, <3 a rule, did nct possess such skills.
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nine Arerican

larech 1974. This
to any known individual or group
Americans captured in
coming had all been moved cut
the end of 1972. i sries ; 5 did not imply that
the nine Americans i he Mahaxzy area had been defusing
ordnance or cocperating in 3ny way with the North Vietnamsse.
The Ma v-reporis remain unconfirmed in spite of extensive

and fcllow-up.

ide encugh information, even

were available for extensive debriefing, to establi

positive identification of persons they-may have seen vorxing

on the Ho Chi Min trail, or to establish conclusively that
such persons were Americans z2nd not Europeans, Russians,

WGily




Cfase 1:04-cv-00814-RCL Document 260-3 Filed 10/22/16 Page 45 of 93 =

L]
nsvmm‘uw Al 14t NALIUNAL Arunived \

.
[

. : - - ‘ *‘6qq3

.'----D“---hoou-ﬂ—--..

O ]
- .
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TO: 1A OFFaCE - - RENT OPERATIONS. ' .

- : 005993

§5: EACLUSIVE fDR THE DIRECTOR, WHIE UOUSE SITUATION ROOH{ . ~
PASS: R IkIK 00 AL DE (CCLUSIVE 70R THE DIRECTOR, NSy

STATE EACLUSIVE FOR THE DIRECTOR, INR -
DIA EXCLUSIVE FOR THE DIRECTOR, OtA (DIA IS AUTHORIZED :
BUIASSS TRIs 1HFORMATION 10 THE JOINT GASUALTY RESOLUTION
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COUNTRY:  LAOS/VIETNAM

$UBJs ALLEGED LOCATION OF LIVE AMERICAN POWS IN LUANG
PRABANG FROVINCE, LAOS

ool MiD 1988

( $OURCE:

1. . )
TEXTy : JWERE VERE SEVEN ANERICAK POW'S AS OF HiD=
e sevas 1, AR Sl o ot
&l SWE PRESENCF AF ARERICAN POWR 1N At

POR) .
GERCRAL AREA WAS pREVIVUSLY REPORTED

g2

- * FORMER REEDUCATION CANP INAATES FROA LUANG
Eouc HAVE mmgg l.t 1

NAR 8AC. THE CANP WAS EHPTIED OF REEDUCATI

THE CAMP WAS OCCUPIED pY PEOPLES ARKY O Y
IT NF THF Agga?cms VERF HISPANICS AND ON
- . THERL HAO

13

THE SITE BUT IN 1885 FIVE OF THE AMERICANS SOVS WERE MOVED 1O .

T UNION. A E ANCRICAN $OUS HAD SEEN CAPTURED (M s N
R oAD" AR BAC W, e

'
{
g wfmus AT THE NAR BAC CANP $
) AN NIRT 1 €LO OURING THE INDOCHINA WAR. KO AKERICANS WERE
$ s
Y
3

e
83

D THERE MERICAN PLASONNEL vISITED ERE
BLTTERCGobt o TRV Lottt o M08 OV Y T
D THE A L CAYBUTH V1 (TNARESE PRISOKERS AT THE CANP. .

od

2. THE PRISON CAMP WAS' SURROUNDED BY E
NAL AREA WAS FENCED WiTH BANBOO WHILE THE EXTERNAL AREA WAS

ER
CED WITH NINE WALLS Of BARBED WIRE, CACH ABROUT 170
CHT. - THERE WERE ABOUT §i1X YO EICHT SUILOINGS FOR PRISONERS IN THE

Y
225
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NOFORN or Mk

INFO RUENAAA/CNO WASHINCTON DC pusni

- RUEAHQA/CSAF WASHINGTON DC

RUEACMC/CMC WASHINGTON DC
RUEDADA/AFTS AMHS BOLLING AFB DC
RUETIAQ/MPCFTGEORGEGMEADEMD
RUEAIIA/CIA WASHINGTON DC
RUEHC /SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC
RUEANCC/CMC CC WASHINGTON DC
RUCQVAB/USCINCSOC INTEL OPS CEN MACDILL AFB FL
RUEALCX/SAFE

SUSC 552 (b) (2)
FM CDRUSAOPSGP FT GEORGE G MEADE MD //IAGPC-L//
TO RUEKJCS/DIA WASHDC //DAM-1B/PW-MIA//
INFO ZEN/CDRUSAOPSCP FT GEORGE G. MEADE MD //IAGPC-CM//
RUDHAAA/CDRINSCOM FT BELVOIR VA //IAOPS-H-C//
RUEADWD/DA WASHDC //DAMI-POH/DAMI-FII//
RUEHBK/JCRC LIAISON BANGKOK TH
RUHQBPA/CDR JCRC BARBERS PT HI
RHWRMPC/HQ AFMPC RANDOLPH AFB TX //DPMCB//
BT

CONTROLS

PASS: DIA/PW-MIA FOR J. TRAVIS
QQQQ
SECTION 01 OF 02

SERIAL:  (u) 1R R SUSC 552 (b) (2

[RERRRERLEEE® THIS IS A COMBINED MESSAGE SEEREERERENE )
BODY

COUNTRY: (U) LAOS (LA); VIETNAM (V™).

8USC 552 (b) {2)
SUBJ: 11R N HEARSAY, RE U.S. MIA ALLEGEDLY
ALIVE IN LAOS (U). -

WARNING: (U) THIS IS AN INFO REPORT, NOT FINALLY EVALUATED
INTEL. REPORT CLASSIFIED SECRE T NOFORN.

- . =

T - - - - -

BOI: (U)! 891212.

ees: () TN  5UsC 552 ) )

NOFORN

Hedar kA, Dagrd L.

- PAGE:0C02

BUSC 852 %) (2)

EXHIBIT
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PAGCE: 0003

sUBCHs2 () (1)
BUS0 352 (v 11T H(B)

3 e

BACKGROUND. (8 0 | 2 : !
)

)

-

A EXCERPT NAMING POSSIBLE MIA, THE FOLLOVING WAS TAKEN
FRON A LETTER FRON SUBJECT 1 TO SUBJECT 2 DATED 27 JUN 1989,
BANGKOK. "I AM TALKING 10 COL CHAENG (BRIG GEX) PL COHMANDER OF
THE 11TH REGIMENT AT KHAM CHAK e
RIS T _

HE &

WILL BE RELAYED LS=TE0" SUOR L, ;

o 000305
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PACE.I:OOGQ

BUsCss2 (8) (1)

* SPECIAL COLLECTOR'S COMMENTS

3 SEARCH OF MIA' RECORDS. DIA PERSONNEL MISSING IN ACTION
COLLECTION SUPPORT DATA BASE LISTS AS MISSING IN ACTION -

NAME SERNO SERVICE DOB DATE/PLACE OF LOSS
RROLICKA, DAVID LOUIS 7254{FR  USAF  OATA 650518 LA
2. © RELEASE OF INFORMATION TO NEXT OF KIN. DUE TO THE
POSSIBLE CORRELATION OF THE NWAME PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT WITH THE
EVENT RECORDED IN DIA MISSING IN ACTION RECORDS, THIS REPORT 1S
FORWARDED TO DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE PERSONNEL FOR POSSIBLE
RELEASE OF PERTINENT [NFORMATION ELEMENTS IN PARACRAPE 3, A TO
NEXT OF KIN AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE. ‘

COMHENTS : THIS IS THE SECOND OF TWO REPORTS FROHM SOURCE. THE
FIRST WAS ua? HEARSAY, RE U.S. HIA/CAT CREW
ALLEGEDLY ALIVE IN LAOS. SOURCE PROVIDED THE INFORMATION IN THIS
REPORT WILLINCLY AND WITHOUT EVASION. - ANY EVALUATIONS, IN RESPONSE

TO THIS JIR SHCULD BE FORWARDED TO: CDRUSAGPSGP FT GEQRGE G. HMEADE
MD//IAGPC-L/1AGPC-CH//, Ao

BUSC 552 (b) (2)

//1PSP: PG 21430//.
//COMSOBJ : 521/7.

ADMIN

PROJ: i e g

COLL: VK.

INSTR: Us: NO.

ENCL: FOUR ENCL TO FOLLOW -

e HANOWRITTEN LETTER  , 1 CY, 890627, 3PC , ENGLISH.
2. LETTER » 1 CY, 891128, 1P, ENGLISH.

3. FAX . 1 CY, 891202, 1P, , ENCLISH,

5, “FAX . ¥ CY, 891202, f1p, , ENGLISH.

PREP: 2-10321,

ACQ: FT CEORGE G. MEADE, MD (900426).

DISSEN: . . FIELD: NONE; SENT TO: DIA//RTS-28/P¥-MiA//
$03U7

NN
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" --GENERAL AREA WAS PREVIUUSLY REPORTED .

IRNSA,| DEPT OF STATE.
1A OFFICE OF CURRENT OPERATIONS.

/

PASS: EXCLUSIVE FOR THE DIRECTOR, WHITE HOUSE SITUATION ROOM;.
3% \S% FOR ZKZK 00 ZRL DE (EXCLUSIVE FOR THE DIRECTOR, NSA);

STATE EXCLUSIVE FOR THE DIRECTOR., INR; *
DIA EXCLUSIVE FOR THE DIRECTOR, O!A (DIA.|S AUTHORIZED' ;

= ;' 70 PASS THIS INFORMATION 1O THE JOINT CASUALTY RESOLUTION.
TONTERe 11 SANGEOK AND BARBERS POINT, HAWAII, FoR ' 'ON

COMMANDERS ONLY) . n—
CCNTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

!
\

- -

e T ’ . ) .‘ ) " .

0IST: 24 OCTOBER 1986 ,
EXCLUSIVE DISSEHINATION TO ADDRESSEES LISTED AT END QF REPORT -

COUNTRY: LAOS/VIETNAM
ALLEGED LOCATION OF LIVE AMERICAN POWS IN LUANG

SUBJ:
""" PRABANG PROVINCE, LAOS
po1g. . KID 1986
* SOURCES,”- -
TEXT: “1. - L . .
i THERE WERE SEVEN AMERICAN POW'S AS OF MID-

1986 BEING DETAINED AT A CAMP NEAR NAM BAC (TH 3683) TOWN., OUDOAMSAI
DISTRICT, LUANG PRABANG PROVINCE, LAD PEDPLE'S DEHOCRATIC- REPUBLIC
(LPDR) ™ . THE PRESENCF' NF AKERICAN POWS IN THIS

. FORMER REEDUCATION CAMP INMATES FROM LUANG PRABANG
PROVINCE, HAVE REPORTED A REEDUCATION
CAMP AT NAH BAC. ' THE CAMP WAS EMPTIED OF REEDUCATIOR INMATES ABOUT
1980 AND THE CAMP WAS OCCUPIED BY PEQPLE'S ARMY OF VIETNAM (PAVN)
TROOPS.) S1X NF THF AMFRICANS WERF HISPANICS AND ONE WAS A CAUCASIAN
AMER{ICAN . THERE HAD BEEN 12 AMERICAN
POWS AT THE SITE BUT IN 1985 FIVE OF THE AMERICANS POWS WERE HMOVED TO
THE SOVIET UNION. ALL QOF.THE AMERICAM POWS HAD BEEN CAPTURED IN 1968
WHILE WORKING.- AT THE NAM BAC CAMP. (COMMENT: NAM. BAC WAS THE

. SITE OF AN AIRFIELD DURING THE IHOOCHINA WAR. NO AMERICANS WERE
STATIONED THERE, BUT SOME AMERICAN PERSONNEL VISITED THERE .
QCCASIONALLY . _NONE--OF—FHEM WERE LOST.Y ™ THE CAHP WAS OVERRUN BY THE -
ENEHY AND THE AMERICANS WERE CAPTURED. IN AODITION TO THE AMERICANS,
THERE WERE 30 FORMER SOUTH VIETNAMESE PRISGNERS AT THE CAMP.

. 2. THE PRISON CAMP WAS SURROUNDED BY A DOUBLE FENCE. THE

4 INTERNAL AREA WAS FENCED WITH BAMBOO WHILE THE EXTERNAL AREA WAS :
FENCED WITH NINE WALLS OF BARBED WIRE, EACH ABOUT 170 CENTIMETERS IN
HEJGHT. THERE WERE ABOUT S$iX TO EIGHT BUILDINGS FOR PRISONERS IN THE

557

- rBOCUEent 260-3. Hied 10/22/46.-Page-49.0t93 . -

0IA, WHITE HOUSE SITUATION ROOM, -' -




R
L)
iy .

- INTERNAL AREA WAS ABOUT 3 RAI IN SIZE. . - .

--ROUTE SIX. A PAVN SECURITY UNIT WAS LOCATED N

. /’I

"INTERNAL AREA.
SIZE. BUILT -OF CEMENT WITH CORRUGATED-SHEET HETAL uoormni

EQUALS ABOUT ONE ACRE.)

- 3. ‘THE AMERICAN POWS WERE GUARDED BY LAO PEOPLE'S ARMY (LPA)
STRUCTION FOREMEN FOR THE
SOLDIERS AND HAD BEEN WORKING AS CON: g 485 - LOCATED
MORTH SIDE OF

CONSTRUCTION OF A DISPENSARY AHD LIVING QUARTERS .SUILD
ACROSS ROUTE SIX FROM THE CAMP WHICH WAS I.OCITEERRD%"EIIE [

OISPENSARY/LIVING QUARTERS AREA AND A PAVR CHECKPOINT WAS LOCATED AT
HUANG NGOY' (TH S800) . e, SO6TH VIETHANESE  POS HAD BEEN SERVIHG AS
CONSTRUCTION WORKERS FOR THE PROJECT. THESE TWO BUILDINGS WERE
CONPLETED IN 1985. THE PRISONERS WERE GUARDED 8Y LPA SOLDIERS WHEN
THEY WORKED OUTSIDE THE cAMP, BUT WERE ALLOWED TO SPEAK VITH LOCAL
. VILLAGERS. THE LPA SECURITY' CHIEF AT THE CAHP WAS ((SITHGN)) (LW).

4. THE LIVING CONDITIONS OF THE POWS WERE Tenmal.eiesmzv WERE

GIVEN MILLED BUT UNPOLISHED RICE TO EAT WHICH WAS SOMETI ‘
-'\“EPUHENIEH—BY—HHSA%LOR BARLEY FROM CUBA. .THE POWS WERE IN BAD
HEALTH OUE TO MALNUTRITION.

WASHINGTON DISSEM: .’ o
TO WHSITRA: gxcgus.:‘\lrgnrgg o;r‘uE OIRECTOR, WHITE HOUSE
'~ ) . A e
. TO STATE: 'E'J':g.’uswe FOR THE DIRECTOR. IHR.
TO OtAs EXCLUSIVE FOR THE OIRECTOR, DIA.
TO NSA: EXCLUSIVE FOR THE DIRECTOR, NSA.
. . s ey .~A~‘ . B ] ‘ v . . .

' NG WAS ABOUT 50X10 METERS-IN —-- = -
EACH PRISONER BUILDIN srginmm oo

.

-—000308 : -
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CNTRY LOCATED 23 :
CNTRY. REPORTED 10:
TYPE SIGHTING 46
15T SIGHTING ' 42 :

SUBSOURCES a7
ACTIONS 51 :

CURRENT ACT 45
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CONFIDENTIALITY37:
CONTACTED 321
CATEGORY: - 1A
STATE/CITY 15 : .
LA
POW-HSY

TH3L0B830 11 2038B00N 12 1022700E

5 US MOVED TO SOVIET UNION CAPTIVITY 39:..

"REMARKS 3é FOLREG 7 PWS/LINGER/NAM BAC 86 ANALYST 13: kp .
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PAC

MSGNO 120 (PCXX) #08/24/87% ¥07:08:23.1.1%
ZCZC 12:06:59Z (PC) ’
EMI DTG : B87082406291500
RTTSZYUW RUEKJCS6902 2361024- -=-RUEALGX.
ZNY
R 2410242 AUG 87
FM JCS WASHINGTON DC
INFO RUEADWD/OCSA WASHINGTON DC
RUENAAA/CNO WASHINGTON DC
RUEAHQA/CSAF WASHINGTON DC
RUEDADA/AFIS AMHS BOLLING AFB DC
RUEHC /SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC
RUEAMCC/CMC CC WASHINGTON DC
RUETZAH/DIRNSA FT GEORGE_G MEADE MD
RUEACMC/CMC WASHINGTON DC
RHHMBRA/CINCPACFLT PEARL HARBOR HI
RUETIAQ/MPC FT GEORGE G MEADE MD
RUEALGX/SAFE
R 2410272 AUG 87

* FM USDAO BANGKOK TH//PW/MIA TEAM//

TO RUEKJCS/DIA WASHINGTON DC//DAM/VO-PW//
INFO RUEADWW/WHITEHOUSE WASHDC//NSC/MR CHILDRESS//
RUEKJCS/SECDEF WASHDC//OASD-ISA/PW-MIA//
RUEKJCS/JCS WASH DC//J5/0JCS-PW-MIA//
RUHQHQA/USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J233/J3/J36//7
RUEAIIA/CIA WASHDC//DDO/PCS/LCG/MIL//
RUHQBPA/CDR JCRC BARBERS PT HI
RUEHGP/USDAO SINGAFORE
RUEHML/USDAQ MANILA RP
RUEHKL/USDAO KUALA LUMPUR ?
RUEHHK /USDLO HONG KONG
BT
BZ1:

-ANGKOK TH//PW/ 36902 -

BZ2:

THIS IS A STONY BEACH MESSAGE

SERIAL: (Y IIR 6 024 0089 87

COUNTRY: ( } LAOS (LA)

SUBJ: IIR 6 024 U089 87/SIGHTING OF TWO US PWS IN
- NORTHERN LAOS |

WARNING: = THIS IS AN INFO REPORT, NOT FINALLY
= EVALUATED INTEL.
#DOE T 870609

REQS: : ) D-VOP-43468.

SOURCE: . A mT oF
PROVEN RELIABILITY WITH EXCELLENT ACCESS WHO OBTAINED
THE INFORMATION FROM A SUBSOURCE WHO TRAVELS TO VILLAGES
IN NORTHERN LAOS. THE SUBSQURCE IN TURN OBTAINED THE
INFORMATION FROM THE -~ KAy < < WHO

EXHIBIT

N '
| {22 1
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PAGE

PERSONALL.Y OBSERVED THE PURPORTED AMERICAN PRISONERS.

o o S o S e e e i S A T T

SUMMARY : <= —www.. REPORT. REPORT
CONTAINS INFORMATION ABOUT THE SIGHTING OF TWO U.S. PWS
WHO WERE BEING TRANSPORTED UNDER GUARD TO SAM NEUA
PROVINCE, LAOS.

o 2 28 i e . s

TEXT: Sec, 3’

//UTMCOORD SH 9897//, LAOS, SAID
THAT ON 9 JUN 87, A LAO POLICE SUB-LIEUTENANT WITH 12
TROOPS (NFI) ESCORTED TWO U.S. PWS BY VEHICLE INTO BAN -
LONG KAT WHERE THEY STOPPED TO EAT. SOME OF THE TROOPS .
ATE AT ‘¢ 3 HOUSE.

2. . THE SUB-LIEUTENANT SAID THAT HE WAS TAKING
THE PWS TO SAM NEUA PROVINCE. HE ADDED THAT ON 7 JUN
87, THE LAO s IN VIENTIANE HAD ISSUED

AN ORDER TO OQUDOMSAI.PROVINCE TO IMMEDIATELY REMOVE ALL
PWS AND TO TRANSPORT THEM TO SAM NEUA PROVINCE. THE
ORDER CITED U.S. EMBASSY, VIENTIANE QUESTIONING THE LAQ
GOVERNMENT ABOUT PW PRESENCE AS THE REASON FOR THE

RELOCATION.
3. . . $%. SAID THAT THE PWS WERE CALLED BY LAO
NAMES: NAMSZ S BOTH PWS

WERE DRESSED IN "VIETNAMESE" BLUE COTTON WORK UNIFORMS
WITH BLUE HATS AND WERE BAREFOOT . 27 WHO SPOKE WITH
THEM, SAID THAT AAM4y COULD SPEAK THE LOCAL LAO
DIALECT. COMPLAINED TC 4~ dAT HE MISSED HIS
PIGS AND CHICKENS; HE HAD TO LEAVE THEM AFTER STAYING
WITH THEM FOR 8 YEARS AND 4 MONTHS. HE SAID THAT ALL
HIS FRIENDS HAD DIED.

4. ... . AFTER THE MEAL, THE SUB-LIEUTENANT'S GROUP
AND THE POWS BOARDED A VEHICLE WHICH DEPARTED FOR
KILOMETER 18 ON THE WAY TO A/4/1 €. PROVINCE.

COMMENTS: BAN LONG KAT MAY BE BAN &
KAT//UTHCOORD SH 973997//SHOWN ON 1:50,000, EDITION 3,
L7015 SERIES WHICH IS AT THE JUNCTION OF ROUTES 46 AND
4. THE GROUP MAY HAVE USED ROUTE 4 TO TRAVEL TO M4

N NA2ROVINCE.

//IPSP: PG 2430//

//COMSOBJ: 410//

PROJ: ( ° 6999-10

{640} [ TS ¢ AC

INSTR: 1) US: NO '

- PREP: J) TM-02

APPR: ) PETER S. HOFFMANN, COL, USA, TM CHIEF
WARNING: " NOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN NATIONALS.
BT

#6902

NNNN
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Mm

Uk 37 0MS03Z yun 5g pp 15
2150627

CDRUSAOPSGP FT GEORGE G. mEApE MD//IAGRC-L s/
DIA WASHDC//DAR-1B/PY-NTA//
INFO ¢ ZEN CDRUSAOPSGP FT GEORGE G. NEADE nnlzzacpc-cnzz
CDRUSAINSCON FT 'BELVOIR VA/Z/TAOPS~HeC//
DA anASHDC!/M"I:POH/DAHI-FII//
JOCRC LIAISON BANGKOK TH
CDR JCRC BARBERS PT HI
LH@ AFMPC RANDOLPH AFB Tx//DPNCRy/

w’\.

; & Qtﬁ
: - o ﬁdg “f: >
PASS: DIA/PU~NIA FOR - ";«; se"’*%
@dae |
SERTAL: IIR 2 240 $DMO 9g.
COUNTRY: LAOS {LAY3 VIETNAR {vn).
SuBJ: TIR 2 240 5010 90/HEARSAY.RE U.§. NIA ALLEGEDLY

ALIVE IN LaoS ‘ | : -

EXHIBIT

GLORIA .F. HORN .+

63-32+ PET L. usaoe 0 | _MIC:Zj?
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02 07 011501Z JUN 90 PP | 15215062
WARNING: THIS IS AN INFO REPORT. NOT FINALLY EVALUATED
INTEL. .

DOI: a91212. : ﬁ5§§g§§9?

REQS: D-VOP-2430-03-90% D-VOP-434L4.
SOURCE: //0TS 2 240 00)) 90//+ A U.S. FEDERAL AGENT
WHO OBTAINED THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IN THE COURSE OF AND IN
CONJUNCTION WITH OTHER OFFICIAL DUTIES.

SUNMARY: A LAOTIAN EXPATRIATE AND SELF- DECLARED LAOTIAN
RESISTANCE GROUP LEADER CLAIMED THAT THE PATHET LAO. connANbcR OF'

* THE ‘11 TH REGINENT AT KHAM KEUT //GEOCOORD

KHAN MORANE PROVINCE BAS SUSPECTED OF HOLDING "D. HERLICKA." HE

e 000314
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03 0?7 0115012 JUN 90 PP 15215062

DISCUSSED A POSSIBLE RESCUE ATTEMPT.

| o o
- | 95 e
TEXT: el
. . 5?;;&6&955
1. SYNOPSIS. A LAOTIAN EXPATRIATE 0‘;”4 wsb .

CLAINED IN A JUN 89 LETTER THAT THE PATHET LAO COMMANDER OF
THE L1TH REGIMENT AT KHAM KEUT. KHAM MONAME PROVINCE WAS SUSPECTED
OF HOLDING "D’. HERLICKA."™ HE DISCUSSED A POSSIBLE RESCUE ATTENPT.
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENCE IN DEC 8% INDICATED THAT "HERLICKA™ HAD
BEEN HELD IN VINH PROVI\EfNCEw VIETNAN.

2. BACKGROUND. SOURCE OBTAINED COPIES OF CORRESPONDENCE
BETWEEN . <=Sc -\ {SUBJECT 1)+ AN EXPATRIATE LAOTIAN
AND S<C<c ~ 2 {SUBJECT

-3 &) A.FRENCH CITIZEN AND PERMANENT RESIDENT ALIEN IN THE UNITED

STATES. THE CORRESPONDENCE WAS FREELY PROVIDED BY <SSc-2. ALONG
WITH COPIES OF CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN <SSc - 2. AND SEVERAL U-S; :
CITIZENS CONCERNING INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ss¢-3 . <ssc-z WAS

SCc-2 DAt

Doy S¥Cc - 1. PROVIDED SOURCE NEWSPAPER

' 000315
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04 07 011s03Z JUN 90 PP 15215062

CLIPPINGS OF HIS OUN MIA "RESCUE™ ATTEMPTS CIRCA 1985 AND 19aL.

SSC -2 INDICATED THAT sSSc-2 HAD NEW INFORMATION CONCERNING U.S.

MIA STILL ALIVE IN LAOS+ AND THAT HE. SS¢-2 '~ WAS WILLING To

PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE U.S. GOVERNMENT.

3. CORRESPONDENCE IN REFERENCE TO U.S. MIA. @S‘v&
W

Q
@ \ 3
4o
;‘} ﬁb‘\'

4&
LYy

A. | EXCERPT NANMING POSSIBLE MIA. THE FOLLOWING WAS TAKEN
FROM A LETTER FRONM SUEJECT 1 TO SUBJECT 2 DATED 27 JUN 1989,
BANGKOK. "I an TALKINg TO COL CHAENG {BRIG GEN} PL COMMANDER OF
THE LLTH REGIMENT AT KHAM KEUT. KHAM MONAME PROVINCE. SUSPECTING
0} HOLDING D. HERLICKA AND FRIENDS. THE OUTCOME OF MY CONVERSATION
WILL BE RELAYED TO YOU SOON.

000316
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v 0
%00@}:‘0"P& o |
05 07 0115012 JUN SO PP o ?fv"_o;s‘*‘ 15215062
B. DATE OF LOSS. THE FOLLOWING IS A NOTATION ON A

" BUSINESS LETTER FROM CARL U. CURTIS TO SUBJECT 2 DATED NOV 28-
1989. "MR. H- NO- STILL MISSING- YOUR NOTE IS NEW TO AIR FORCE s
" STATE. DIA. HAVE GIVEN THEM YOUR PHONE NUMBER THERE. SHOT DOUN 13
MAY LS. MANY STORIES UNTIL L7/b8 UHEN ASSUMED DEAD." '
. LOCATION OF MIA. THE FOLLOWING IS A FAX FROM
suea;ér 2 TO CARL DATED 12-2-89 BANGKOK. "D. H. WOULD BE DETAINED
NOT FAR AUAY FROM VINH PROVINCE." o
D. POSSIBLE RESCUE ATTEMPT. THE FOLLOWING IS A FAX
FROM SUBJECT 2 TO RICK DATED 12-2-89 BANGKOK- "HOUMPHENG IS READY
| T0 FREE SEVERAL US POUS AGAINST A SAFE PASSAGE TO THE US....D.
HRLICKA IS SAID TO BE DETAINED NEAR VINH PROVINCE. UWHAT You couLd
DO IS DOUBLE CHECK...".
SPECIAL COLLECTOR'S COMMENTS |
J.  SEARCH OF MIA RECORDS. DIA PERSONNEL MISSING IN ACTION
COLLECTION SUPPORT DATA BASE LISTS AS MISSING IN ACTION - | .
R NARE SERNO  SERVICE  DOB  DATE/PLACE OF LOSS
HRDLICKA+ DAVID LOUIS - USAF b50518 LA

. | 000317
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aver Faqg)d
o P e ¥
0k 07 0115012 JuNn 90 pp 807 0e.320 15215067
M ‘0153
2. RELEASE OF INFORMATION TO NEXT OF KIN. DUE TO THE

POSSIBLE CORRELATION OF THE NAME PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT WITH THE
EVéNT'RECORDED IN DIA MISSING IN ACTION RECORDS. THIS REPORT IS
FORWARDED TO DEPARTMENT OF .THE AIR FORCE PERSONNEL FOR POSSIBLE
RELEASE OF PERTINENT INFORMATION ELEMENTS IN PARAGRAPH 3, A (U} TO
NEXT OF KIN AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE.

COMMENTS: THIS IS THE SECOND OF TWO REPORTS FRON SOURCE. THE
FIRST WAS IIR 2 240 5009 90, HEARSAY. RE U.S. NIA/CY4? CREW
ALLEGEDLY ALIVE IN LAOS. SOURCE PROVIDED THE INFORMATION IN THIS
REPORT WILLINGLY AND WITHOUT EVASION. ANY EVALUATIONS IN RESPONSE
TO THIS IIR SHOULD BE FORWARDED TO: CDRUSAOPSGP FT GEORGE G. MEADE

ND//7IAGPC-L/IAGPC-CRy /.

//IPSP: PG 2430//.
//COMSOBy: 521//.
PROJ: - 203000.

000318
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N e e e : - ' 'm_ 1&9"»

COTTTTT T 67T0T B1s0MZ JuN 90 e ‘g§?‘0¥ﬁ°  152150L2
coLt: VK. ; 9@6&&
INSTR: | US: NO. |
ENCL: FOUR ENCL TO FOLLOW - ~
1. HANDURITTEN LETTER 1 CY»»BﬂUBE?a.%PG LU} ENGLISH.
2. LETTER . 3 CY» 891128, 1P ENGLISH. '
3. FAX 1 CY. 892202, 1P, ENGLISH.
Y. FAX » 1 CYy 892202+ 1P, ENGLISH.
PREP: ~ 2-10321. R
ACQ: FT GEORGE G. MEADE. MD {90Qu2L}. |
DISSEM: FIELD: NONES SENT TO: DIA//RTS-2B/Pu-nIas,
,
5
e °
; )
86634
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oD E; )
ROUTINE 91 APR 26 .PIG:19 & B
' e TV
R zsﬁ{ﬂ?xg 3t \Bsy 202507P25 v '
ru@; NiaRtRcTon oc/spuentnss - A L——
) o " » @pm
TO USDAD BANGKOK TH//PweMIA// ' &
INFO JCRC LIAISIN BANGKIK TH | COR JCRC BARBERS PT®HI® .
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC//EAP/VLC//
HQ_AFMPC RANDOLPH AFB TX//DPMCB//  HQ DEA WASHINGTON DC//OH//
AMEMBASSY BANGKOK//DEA COUNTRY ATTACHE/Z0AO// ‘ .
BT

REFSs A. “GDRUSAJPSGP vSG 011501Z JUN 90, SyBJ: IIR :
2240501090/HEARSAY RE U,8, MIA ALLEGEDLY ALIVE IN LAJS e T
B, DIA/POA-MIA 4SG 121505Z JUN 90, SyBJ: SJURCE DIRECTED .
REQUIREMENT, SDR S=yDP=05346 ' ‘
C. USDAJ BANGKOX TH//PW=MIA// MSG 2209072 JUN 90, SUBJ:
RESPONSE TO SDR S=VIP=05346é & :
0., DIA//CN(DEA-DRE)// MSG 251902Z aCT 90, SUBJ: IIR
6010704191/NARCITICS STIRAGE SITE/REFINERY Ay BAN LAKSAD .

REF A INCLJDED A REPORT FROM LAO SOyYRCE Source ’ g
DATED JUNE 1989, AS FOLLDAS: “I AM TALKING 7D COL CHAENG. (BRIG GEN)

PL COMMANDER OF. THE 11TH REGIMENT AT KHAM KEUTe:KHAM MONAME PROVINCE.
SUSPECTING OF HILOING D, HERLICKA AND FRIENDS. THE OJTCOME OF MY -

CONVERSATION WILL BE RELAYED YO YOU SDON," REF B WAS REQUEST THAT
SC — BE INTERVIEAED AS NOWLEDGE OF AMERICAN DAVID

HROLICKA, MISSING IV LAJS SINCE MAY 1965, DYRING STONY BEACH

INTERVIEW, REPORTED IN REF C, -- SGCx=WOULD NOT. RESPOND TO SPECIFIC

QUESTIONS ON THE ®"HZRLICKA" CASE., HOWEVER, DID SAY THAT HE HAD

C=0410/PW=MIA ‘ _ :
SUBJ: FURFHER CONTACT AITH LAO SOURCE. OF PW INFO : .

INFORMATION FROM COL CHAENG THROUGH COL” BOUA THATHHERLICKA WAS HELD

IN THE VICINITY OF LAK XAD, - T

2, PARA 1, REF.D STATES IN PART, AS FOLLOWS: = . DATH™

INDICATES GENERAL CHAENG CHAINONG, A LAO PEDPLE’S ARMY COMMANDER Ig -~ -
INVOLVED IN NARCOTICS TRAFFICKING. GEN.. CHAENG IS ALSD THE CHIEF QF *.:-
THE PHATANA PHU DDI COMPANY IN THE KHAMMUAN, SAVANNAKHET, AND )
BOLIKHAMXAI PROVINCES. INVOLVED WITH GEN. CHAENG IS THE.-GOVERNOR OF
KHAMMUAN PROVINCE (LAQ PEOPLE’S DEMDCRATIC REPUBLIC).® IT SHOULD

OLVR:CDR JCRC BARBERS PT HI(3)...INFO

RTD:000-000/COPIES; 0003~
| 292507/2633/117 OF 2 M1 025 77073 2618008
CsN:RXBPO191 . o 7T 111707527 2618000 APR 91

DIA AASHINGTON OC/#PW=MIA// ’
: | EXHIBIT

" 7
7 o ‘
— : :
. A . B 7 - .
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SECRET 1

DEPOSITION OF S. RICHARD RAND
Thursday, June 4, 1992

U.S. Senate
Select Committee on POW/MIA
Affairs
washington, D. C.
pDeposition of S. RICHARD RAND, a witness herein,
called for examinvaﬁion by counsel on behalf of the Select
Committee on POW/MIA Affairs, pursuant to notice,
commencing at 10:02 a.m., in Room 5-407, The Capitol, the
witness having been duly sworn by MICHAL ANN SCHAFER, a
Notary Public in and for the District of Columbia, and the
proceedings being taken down by Stenomask by MICHAL ANN

SCHAFER and transcribed under her direction.
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REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL RRCHTVS

TR R

w A
? .
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SECRET T2
APPEARANCES :
, ' on behalf of the Select Committee on POW/MIA Affairs:
JOHN F. McCREARY, ESQ.
Investigative Counsel
DINO CARLUCCIO
pDeputy Staff Director
BARRY VALENTINE
Investigator
on behalf of the U.S. Department of state:
JAMES G. HERGEN, ESQ.
Assistant Legal Advisor for East Asian and
Pacific Affairs
U.S. Department of State
Wwashington, D. C. 20520

(202) 647-3044

SECRET
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3 ‘ S. Richard Rand |
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REPRODUCED AT THE Mﬂmxmﬂm_ ITVE
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SECRET 4

PROCEEDINGS

Whereupon,
S. BICHARD ﬁAND'
the witness herein, called for examination by counsel on
behalf of the Senate Select committee on POW/MIA Affairs
and having been duly sworn by the Notary Public, was
examined and testified as follows:
EXAMINATION ON BEHALF OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE

BY MR. McCREARY:

Q. Welcome, Mr. Rand. This is the deposition of
Mr. S. Richard Rand. Present are Mr. s. Richard Rand, Mr.
Hergen, Mr. Barry valentine, representing the Committee,
and Mr. John McCreary, who will be the chief questioner,
representing the Committee. Mr. Dino Carluccio 1is
expected to join us shortly.

This deposition is beginning at 10:02 in the
office of Senate Security. Again, welcome. I expect that
this will be a Secret deposition and remain in Secret
channels.

We will introduce as Exhibit 1 a copy of the
rules. |

{The document referred to was
marked Rand Exhibit No. 1 for
identification.]

Exhibit 2 will be a copy of the authorization.

SECRET

laYaVYataYaVa)

\WAVAULO VA0



0 [ ] ~. O [§)] -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
.20
21
22
23
24

25

Case 1:04-cv-00814-RCL Document 260-3 Filed 10/22/16 Page 68 of 93

Rﬂﬁ&ﬂﬂﬂnrnr1HEnmmn1mLJ$£E§ES X

P

LE N

‘SECRET 12

MR. HERGEN: So we won't discuss anything above
Secret?

MR. McCREARY: If it goes above that, we will
break and discuss how to handle it.

MR. HERGEN: I don't have any reason to assume
anything's going to come up, and I do recall you havihg
said Secret. I just wanted to confirm that.

MR. MCCREARY: That's right. It will be Secret.
None of the materials I will consult will be higher than
that.

BY MR. McCREARY:

Q. Let's move on, then, to the setting as you
experienced it. What kind of problems did you encounter
in the embassy and what kind of working relationships did
you have with the other Executive Branch pfesences and the
military presence yeu described, and the intelligence?

A. I'm trying to recall if there was a formal
structure. I know each of these agencies had a person
that had the principal focus on this activity. I can just
recall one name, maybe.

Q. would you recall that name, please?

A. Yes. For DIA, I believe it was a Major Charlie
Tennant -- Charles Tennant -- T-e-n-n-a-n-t, as I recall.
I think that's the only name.

Q. That's fine. I'd like to pursue this. In your

SECRET
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ARCHIVES ,
REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCEZYE L

o

SECRET | 13
dealing with families and so on, did you have a point of
contact in the military présence in the defense attache's
office for prisoners of war and MIA issues?

A. It would have been Charlie Tennant.

Q. was there one in the Chief-of-Station's
organization?

A. Yes. As I recall, it was I

Q. Were those positions established after you
arrived, after June '71, or did they preexist?

VA. I think they preexisted my arrival.

Q. Do you recall -- and again I'm only asking for
your memories here -- that they existed for some time, had
been well established, or were they fairly recently
established?

A. T don't recall. I know my position was
established with my arrival.

Q. How would you describe the political milieu in
Laos at the time? Was the government strong when you
arrived and became weaker? Were people upbeat and
optimistic about what the United States was doing at the
time? Those kinds of atmospherics, if you will. Feel
free to just talk about that as you recall it.

A. As T recall it, especially when I first arrived
in '71, the atmosphere was upbeat. The Souvannaphouma

government was well entrenched and operating efficiently,

SECRET
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HEFGICE)NTTHENNHDMﬂaNKHBES ‘;

SECRET 20
words, once a guy is on the ground and he becomes sort of
anonymous, he's an anomaly walking through a Southeast
Aslian cddntry in some ways.

A. I think that several elements of the mission who-
were there in Vientiane were information addressees on
these reports, but I have a sense thatvthe focus was in
CINCPAC, the principal file or the official file or the
disposition of these cases.

Q. Who was the ambassador that you worked for?

A. G. MacMurtrie Godley.

Q. Do you maintain contact with him at this point?

A. No, I don't.

Q. Did Ambassador Godley receive regular briefings
on losses in Laos, do you believe or recall?

A. Well, he was fully aware of everything that I
was made aware of. He had all the traffic I had. I would
say yes. I don't know if he had briefings, but he was

very well aware of all incidents related to POW/MIA
affairs.
Q. Do you remember the name of the CIA station
chief while you were out there?
A. Yes, I do.
Would you please state itz
THE WITNESS: May I?

MR. HERGEN: Sure.

SECRET 000329
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REPRODUCED A'rmmnmw

SECRET 21 CihA

tHE wiTNess: [ 1.3(a)4)

BY MR. McCREARY:
Q. We intend to depose him. I just wanted to make

sure I understood the right sequence in time.

A. I was trying to recall when Jjill 1eft. No, I 1.

think it was after my entire tenure.

Q. Would you describe your impressions of Colonel
Soth Petrasy?

A. You know, after these many contacts with him
over a two-year period, I definitely concluded that Soth
Petrasy was not a mover or shaker within the Path;t Lao
infrastructure. I often had reason to question whether he
was even really in the loop of things. - He was really just
a figurehead.

Again, I have a recollection that there was a
conclusion that he was not a very effective functionary of
the pPathet Lao movement.

Q. on what would you base that conclusion, as you
recall, particularly the terminology that he was not very
'effeétivé?

A. Well, he was never able to be responsive to any
request we ever made. I recall that, especially toward
the end, as we were approaching negotiations in early
1973, I had a lot more information than he did about what

was going on up north. I clearly recall that. I may have
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SECRET 25
BY MR. McCREARY:

Q. We're back on the record. I have some questions
for you, Mr. Rand, about some embassy telegrams that were
sent between 22 March of 1973 and the 24th of May of '73.
The first cable is the one on the 22nd of March. I'dAlike
té draw your attention to paragraph 2 of the cable
Vientiane.

Do you recall whether you or someone else
drafted this cable?

A. My recollection is that John Dean and I drafted
it together. Let me just --

Q. Take your time.

(Pause. ]

A. I would say that at this stage of the scenario
the participants had been upgraded so that each of these
incidents was in corjunction with the DCM, John Gunther
Dean at the time, and although I may have drafted the
cable it was coordinated with John and he probably had
input into it as well. That's the best of my
recollection.

Q. Does the cable look familiar to you in gross
terms or in specific?

A. Yes, it does.

Q. And the subject of this cable is U.S. PWs in

Laos. T would like to rad the first sentence or so of

SECRET
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SECRET 26
that second paragraph and ask you to comment and provide a
context or your interpretation, your understanding as a
person involved in the process at the time as to what that
sentence means.

The sentences are these: "We belleve the
LPF" -- that is, the Lao Peoples Front -- "holds
throughout Laos more prisoners than found on the DRV list"
-- DRV meaning.Democratic Republic of Vietnam -- "but we
believe that, for the time being, we should concentrate
our efforts on getting these nine listed men repatriated
as soon as possible. The release of the nine PWs already
acknowledged seems possible within the time frame of the
vietnam agreement. However, we do not believe it is
reasonable to expect the LPF to be able to produce an
accurate PW list by March 28. The LPF just has not
focused on the PW repatriation and accounting problem
until very recently, and probably cannot collect in the
next few days the information we require."”

1'1l stop there. In your time in Laos, did we
pbelieve that thee were men alive in Lao hands, and is that
what this cable purports to say?

A, Yes, at that point in time.
Q. We believed, as of the 22nd of March -- correct
me if I'm misstating -- that there were more than nine

Americans captive by the Pathet Lao; is that correct?
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A. That's correct.

Q. And is that your understanding of this cable?

A.  That was my understanding, but I would say it
was based on factors such as our having proof that, for
example, the Hdrlicka and Debruin -- the proof of their
capture and survival of their incidents -- when it was
documented, and it would be in that regard that we would
have made that statement that there were other people
other than the ones 6n their list that had survived until
a more recent date. | ‘

Q. Would that statement also have implied we did
not have evidence that the Lao killed people déliberately
as a pblicy -- the Pathet Lao, that is?

A. I can recall information describing mob murder
of downed airmen that came in through various channels. I
can't recall whether any of those incidents were
confirmed, but we were certainly getting information along
those lines from time to time.

Is that responsive?

Q. That's very responsive. 1It's very helpful.

Do you recall Soth Petrasy ever stating that the
Lao policy was to kill pilots, was to punish the pirates,
if you will, or language to that effect?

A. I do not recall that. In fact, my recollection

would be that he would have taken, particularly when I was

SECRET
aTaYAl

A\ A A >4



- [4;] o> w

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Case 1:04-cv- 00814 RCL Document 260-3 Filed 10/22/16 Page 75 of 93

HERGDCEJRTTEBNMHGWL

st

. . | . . ‘

SECRET 28

- there mostly with family members, a much more humanitarian

posture. I don't recall that he ever stated that was a
policy.

Q. We have no information of that either, so I
wanted to confirm it.

A. It just wasn't in his modus operandi to say
anything along those lines at all -- that we were the
barbarians.

Q. We have not found any policy statements by the
Lao, either in intelligence channels or others, that
indicates that they had a policy of killing pirates.

A. I can recall -- again, a best recollection is
that he would, on the other hand, in that regard have
stated that any persons taken prisoner were treated
Humanely in any discussions that myself or the families
would have had with ‘him.

But again I would qualify that by saying the .
total conclusion I came away with was that probably he had
no basis, any valid basis for saying things like that.

Q. Do you believe he had communications with the
Pathet Lao headquarters at Sam Neua?

A. T can recall, whether I did in a cable or just
informally, at one time questioning whether he did in fact |
have communication with Sam Neua, and I think this

particularly came about at the time of the final

SECRET 000334
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SECRET . 31
opinion, but that was my conclusion.

Q. You may not have been in the loop for all this
informaéion, you know, and that's fine. I have no way of
knowing that. I'm trying to find out.

A. Well, all I cay say is that, as I indicated,
clearly at that point the embassy focus had been elevated
at least to the DCM level and he had to be in the loop.

Q. Yes, he did. This leads to a discussion of the
next cable. I want to talk about this one.

A. I guess really what I'm saying is, 'you know, to
get to have a cable like that approved for dissemination -
- I mean, I just didn't sit down and draft it and send it
myself. It had to have a much higher level, and probably
an ambassadorial level at that time.

Q. I understand that and I fully concur.

The next éable is vientiane 2241, and it's
toward the back of the package. I apologize. I didn't
get time to put them in the right order. 27 March 1973.

A. This is still pre-Homecoming?

Q. Yes. This is still pre-Homecoming. Cable 2241
from Vientiane, dated 27 March 1973, is entitied U.S. PWs
in Laos: Discussion with LPF Rep. This cable describes
in paragraph 1 a meeting of Deputy Chief of Mission John
Gunther Dean and Consul Richard Rand with LPF permanent

representative Soth Petrasy and pfovides details of the

SECRET 000335
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SECRET 32
discussion.

Paragraph 2 describes questions related to the
March 26 release of nine PWs in Hanoi, which the cable
says were resolved. It goes on to say: "We informed Soth
that USG continues to hope LPF holds other U.S. PWs whose
names were not placed on list transmitted by DRV on
February 1. We asked Soth to transmit this view to LPF
authorities in Sam Neua with request that LPF undertake
serious research to determine whether there are in fact
other PWs being held."

Paragraph 3 begins: "We then discussed with him
on some detail the cases of Eugene Debruin and U.S. Air
Force Captain David Hrdlicka. We presented him with
photographs of both men in PL captivity and noted that
both photos had appeaied in Neo Lao Hak Sot publications.
We showed him an embéssy memo of conversation prepared in
May 1966 in which Soth acknowledged PL detention of
Debruin and his report that Debruin was in good health.
Soth displayed keen interest in the items presented and
stated he would refer the question of other U.S. PWs to
his superior at sam Neua and agreed to convey response to
DCM as soon as it is received.

| "He added that in event other PWs located their
release would be handled within the framework of the

February 21 vientiane agreement."

SECRET
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Do you recall that cable as one you would have

.seen or helped draft?

A, Yes.
Q. You would have helped draft?
A. Yes, R

Q. Does that cable reflect, in your recollection,
our expectation that the Pathet Lao held more prisoners
than the nine that were under, discussion?

A. I would say yés, at that point in time, based on
the Debruin-Hrdlicka evidence that we had.

Q._ Were you'personally convinced that they knew
more than they were telling us about Ameridans alive and
in captivity?

A. I was convinced that Ssoth Petrasy most likely
told us as much as he knew at the time. Phrasing. it
differently, I don't believe that Soth Petrasy, when we
were talking to him one on one, knew that there were
presently any particular individuals such as Debruin or
Hrdlicka surviving in the north.

Is that responsive?

Q. That's fine. Do you recall talking about this
issue with DCM Dean in preparation for this meeting? .

A. I don't have a particular recollection, but I'm

absolutely certain we did before we went to talk to

Petrasy. We would have reviewed the Hrdlicka and Debruin

SECRET
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SECRET . 34
evidence that we had.

Q. Do you have any specific recollection of Dean's
attitudéé In other words, specifically did he believe the
Lao held more prisoners than they were willing to admit?

A. I don't have a specific recollection along those
lines, but I would say at the time, as much as I did
myself, we expected that at least they had a basis for
accounting for additional prisoners by virtue of the fact
that we know that fhey had these two particular
individuals alive and captives at a certain point.

I don't know if either John Gunther Dean or
myself were able to conclude that these or other Americans
were in fact still alive up north.

Q. Were you familiar with an International
Committee for the Red Cross, ICRC, program of handling
over casualty folderé to the Lao?

A. Just reminé me what a casualty folder it.

Q. We had a program --

A.  Oh, yes.

Q. -- where we had told the Lao everybody who was
lost in Laos from the 1960s-on. They had the ability to
know everybody who was lost. We gave them the data. Do
you recall that?

A. I recall that that was an ongoing process.

MR. MCCREARY: Okay. Why don't we break for a

000338
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SECRET 37
toward the end of our interview because we had asked him
yhat kind of contact he had had over the years with the
embassy, with the American embassy in Bangkok. We were
interested in what the level of that contact was for a
number of reasons associated with our interview with him.

And we asked him when he last had contact with
the embassy. He told us that it was in the early '80s,
and that he had been trying to arrange, through a
congressman -- we don't know at that time, because he
wasn't specific about the time in the early '80s, whether
this congressman was still’a congressman; John Leboutier,
who was from New York.

THEAWITNESS: Long Island.

MR. VALENTINE: Right. And that through
Leboutier he had been trying to arrange for passports,
official U.S. Government passports, for himself and for
another individual to aid them in their work, their search
for information.

It was his understanding that those passports
had been approved, but that he was unable to get them
because he claims that you, to use his word, put the

kibosh on it so that he was never able to get his

passport, I Cf
E—— ')

E—— RO
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SECRET 40
information that went back and forth on it, but it was an
item of serious concern to the mission at the time.

' MR.. VALENTINE: Do you know of anybody else who
might be familiar with that particular event?

THE WITNESS: I had completely forgotten about

it until you just mentioned it. NN 1%&2)(4)

I b
(.35,
MR. VALENTINE: Do you recall any other contact
with Mr. Shinkle before or after that time period?
THE WITNESS: Let me just say you triggered a
memory, and I don't know if I'm confusing two different
scenarios, but there was in fact a group -- and I tend to
think it was Shinkle-related -- that actually went across
the border and into Laos, were picked up and were held a
while, and we had to negotiate their release and did in
fact do it.
Yes, that's it.
MR. VALENTINE: The organization with which he
was associated at the time was called Skyhook 2. That was
the name given to Leboutier's organization.
THE WITNESS: Was it? Jim just reminded me that
that scenario concerned Bo Gritz, and it was Bo Gritz that
I had a lot of contact with up north.

MR. VALENTINE: Mr. Shinkle claimed that he

SECRET . - 000340



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

3

Case 1:04-cv-00814-RCL Document 260-3 Filed 10/22/16 Page 82 of 93
' REPRODUCED AT TEE NATIONAL ARCHIVES -

.

[ ) f!

SECRET 41
himself had not been in Laos since 1965, that he works
‘through "researchers." But he himself hasn't been in the
country ‘at ail.

What we were ttying'éo ascertain from him
related to a whole other subject -- the time frame and
frequency of his contacts with the U.S. embassy.

MR. HERGEN: Just for the record, I don't mean
to interrupt you, but could you ask the witness if the
post was authorized to issue official passports locally,
or were they issued in Washington?

THE WITNESS: Should I answer that?

MR. HERGEN: Yes.

THE WITNESS: They were issued in Washington.
We did not have the authority to issue diplomatic or
official passports.

MR. VALENTINE: For clarification that's a good
point in terms of how the process happens.

BY MR. McCREARY:

-
Ao
MR. VALENTINE: [N L
N 1.3(@)4
[ e S
(@6
-
000341
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BY MR. McCREARY:

Q- I

A I

°- I
I

A. T

Q. Who would you consult with?

A. On a passport decision? I'was Consul General at
the time.

Q. Would you notify the Ambassador?

A. . If information came in that Al Shinkle, who as I

recall was a questionable character and whose activities
were questionable at the time, I certainly would have

consulted with my superiors, the DCM and the Ambassador.

T -

iR
1.3(a){4)
< ir‘~v“",9
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SECRET " 49
Q. That is an issue in some of these cables.
A. I don't have a particular recollection of that.

Q. So it doesn't stand out? If it doesn't stand
out, it doesn't stand out.

MR. HERGEN: My recollection may be wrong, but
just for the record I think the 22 March cable, the
paragraph 2 that you referred to earlier, I seem to recall
that as having referred to the DRV list.

MR. McCREARY: That's correct. There's another

cable in here that talks about prisoners being released

‘under the vientiane accords.

MR. HERGEN: Thank you. That's what I wanted to
clarify. The witness's testimony, I believe, now on the
record is that he does not have a specific recollection of
any Vientiane separate accords.

THE WITNESS: That's correct.

' BY MR. MCCREARY:
Q. That's a helpful clarification. I appreciate
that.

Let's go to the 5 April 73 cable, which is

vientiane 2553. There are two parts. There's a part in

paragraph 1 that I will read to refresh your memory.
A, This is 5 April and after Homecoming?
Q. Right. This is post-Homecoming. 1I'll read

paragraph 1 of the cable. The subject is PWs in Laos.

secreT 000343
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SECRET 53
for example, through Paris or other channel? Would your
position have entitled you to that access?

A. - If it related to PW/MIA affairs, I would have
expected to have been in that loop, and I can't confirm
that I was in fact, but I would have expected to be privy
to that.

Q. Would you have been aware of an expectation that
the Lao had 40 men alive in March '73, of a communication
from the Pathet Lao?

A. Phrase that again.

Q. There is evidence in another file connection
that I don't have access to but I have been informed about
and other members of the staff have had access to that
there was a private communication -- let me rephrase that
-- there is documentary evidence that refers to a
communication, the tenor of which we do not have, do not
know, that says that the Lao have told us they have 40
prisoners.

This is around the middle of March, 1973. Have
you ever heard of that information -- in a back-channel
capacity or in any capacity?

| A. Again, I can only say that you are triggering
something when you mention the figure 40. I can't relate
it specifically to any communication. I really can't

recall.

SECRET 000344
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SECRET 72

A. What month?

Q. April 73, basically the day after Senator Brooke
met Soth Petrasy, and there's a cable in here. I'm not
going to plow through the cables again, but Soth Petrasy
and Brooke had a conversation and Brooke told Soth Petrasy
-- and this is in that cable -- that there were 318 MIA or
CIA, missing in action or captured in action, in 1973,
according to U.S. records. Does that sound familiar?

A. It sounds familiar, and I would likely have
accompanied him on that.

Q. That's my question. Would you have been with
him?

A. I would assume that. Again, I just don't
picture myself with Senator Brooke sitting down and
talking with Soth Petrasy, but I probably did it. You
know, this became such a routine function. I really have
no specifics on it at all.

There was a cable that resulted from that?

s
H
3
1
K]
3

Q. Yes. There's one in this package, but I've
already given you basically the highlights of what we're
interested in.

I'm still struck by this. 1I'd like to return to
this phrase that said the embassy is being directed toward
making an accounting. Is that language that reflects

direction from washington? How should I understand that?

SECRET 000345
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

= WON'T FORGET POW/MIA
Plaintiff,

V. Civil No. 99-1822

ZNTELLIGENCE AGENCY
%, D.C. 20505

INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
. D.C. 20340

i1

%I SECURITY AGENCY

‘S=orge G. Mead, MD

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )
)

OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT

CIA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
m=sts oo s U YR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NATURE OF THE CASE

Plaintiff in this action seeks various records under the
Eﬁﬁ!ﬁdﬂm of Information Act (FOIA) from three federal
@efendants relating to photographs and related documentation
' Feom the Sam Neua/Bon Nakai area of Laos. Defendant Central
Zmtelligence Agency (“CIA”) moves for summary judgment.
FACTS

On September 6, 1994, plaintiff submitted a FOIA request

to the CIA for “all photo negatives of overhead imagery of the

Son Nakay area of Laos on or about October, 1969 and all

EXHIBIT
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r=lated documents, analysis, and records.” On April 4, 1995,
CIA informed plaintiff that no responsive records were located
pursuant to his September 6, 1994 FOIA request. On April 20,
1995, plaintiff appealed CIA’s finding of no responsive
records to his FOIA request.

On August 26, 1997, CIA responded to plaintiff’s appeal
by informing him that on appeal, another search was conducted
for materials responsive to his FOIA request and no responsive
records were located at the CIA. However, as a result of the
additional search, CIA personnel unofficially forwarded the
request to the National Imagery and Mapping Agency
(hereinafter "NIMA”), which located six documents that were
considered to be responsive to plaintiff‘s FOIA request.
These six documents were originated by the Defense
Intelligence Agency (hereinafter "DIA"). After reviewing the
six documents for CIA information exempt from FOIA and
withholding information from two of the documents, the CIA
forwarded the six documents to the DIA for review and direct
release of non-exempt information to the plaintiff,

DIA reviewed the six documents and also referred three of
the documents to NIMA and CIA for a review of the information
contained in the materials relating to these agencies. On
March 9, 2000, the six documents were released to plaintiff by
DIA, with portions of two of the documents withheld at the

request of CIA pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b) (1) and (b) (3).

: ' 000354
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF MANAGEMENT OFFICER |
9010 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-9010

ADMINISTRATION ' o R

Ref 03—A 0243-A1
' 03-A-0243
Mr. Don Irvine AUG‘ 28 .2015
Accuracy in Media, Inc.. Y
4455 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite # 330 ‘
Washington, DC 20008

Dear Mr. Irvine:

This responds to your June 9, 2003, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) appeal. You
appealed the partial denial of information, and the adequacy of the search by the Office of
Freedom of Information (OFOI) for your November 4, 2002, FOIA request. I am sorry that this
response was not provided in a more timely manner.

Conceniing items one and two of your request, I am affirming the initial determination.
The Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO) advises that any records that
may be responsive to your request have already been processed by DPMO and placed into the
public domain for review by the public as a result of Legislative requirement, specifically, 50
U.S.C. 435 Note, commonly referred to as the “McCain Bill.” DPMO has placed well overa -
million pages of POW/missing personnel material into the Library of Congress (LoC) for public
review, and more are being added continuously. These records are retrievable on the public web
site of the LoC under the POW/MIA Database collection at following web address:
http://leweb2.loc.gov/frd/powquery html. Tlns database is key word searchable and a search will
yield'a list of all responsive records. -

Concerning item three of your request, the DPMO conducted a new search for records.
The search included key word phrases such as, “Operation Tailwind,” “POW,” “MIA,”
“POW/MIA, Laos,” “Vietnam,” “Thailand,” and “Cambodia.” I have reviewed the search
procedures at the appellate level and find their search to be adequate. Therefore, I am affirming
that DPMO holds no records transferred to Defense Intelligence Agency by the Central
Intelligence Agency since DPMO’s founding in 1993. o T D3 At et Jfﬁ

Concerning the 404 pages responsive to item four of your request, I have determined at
the appellate level that the withheld information remains exempt from release because it is
currently and properly classified in accordance with Executive Order 13526, Section 1.4 as it
pertains to (a) military plans, weapons, or operations; (b) foreign government information; and
(c) intelligence activities (including special activities), intelligence sources or methods, or
cryptology. Finally, some information is withheld because release would constitute a clearly
unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of individuals. Consequently, this information is
exempt from release pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) and b(6).

EXHIBIT
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Concerning items four through seven of your request, the Joint Staff conducted a new
search for records. The search included key word phrases such as, “Operation Tailwind,”
“POW,” “MIA,” “POW/MIA, Laos,” “Vietnam,” “Thailand,” and “Cambodia.” The Joint Staff
found no additional records. I have reviewed the search procedures at the appellate level and
find their search to be adequate. Therefore, I am affirming the initial search determination.

You have the right to judicial review of this decision in a United States District Court, in
accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).

Sincerely, A

Michael LRhodes
Director
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Location of Air America documents

From: RHall8715@aol.com

To: johnhclarke@earthlink.net
Subject: Location of Air America documents
Date: Feb 17,2016 7:41 PM

Univ. of TX .

McDermot Library

972-883-2570
Library at Dallas — Paul 2/17/16

Texas Tech
P.O. #1041 directory.texastech.edu
Vietnam Project

Lubbock, TX

The Air America Association has reportedly also received some documents.

The National Archives has space reserved for the Air America documents but has never received ant.

The CIA as given documents to two Universities shielding them from the FOIA.

The CIA reportedly has refused to declassify any further documents for the Universities according to Paul of

Univ. of TX. Thy use the sequester as the excuse to shut down declassification.

http://webmail.earthlink.net/wam/printable. jsp?msgid=93591&x=-542901707

EXHIBIT
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Wm. McLean -- Trail Watch Program and Failed POW Rescue

I was informed of the Trail Watch Program by William McLean, a formed CIA
employee that was station in Laos for 10 years, at his home in 199X>. His wife Ruth was
present, she was stationed at the American Embassy in Laos as the chief of protocol for
13 years. William informed me that indigenous people were placed along routes
including the Ho Chi Minh Trail to observe communist activities. They reported on troop
movement, kinds of equipment being moved, and POWs.

He also informed me that Moua Chung, an indigenous Laotian, was part of the
failed rescue of David Hrdlicka. Some time after the failed rescue he worked for Vang
Pao the H’Moung General whose troops were on the CIA payroll.

Roger Hall

EXHIBIT
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